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Dear Mr. Chow: %

W.A. Craig, Inc. is submitting this Quarterly Monitoring Report on behalf of the owner, Mr.
Aziz Khandari. The report summarizes site investigation activities to delineate a hydrocarbon
plume resulting from an underground storage tank leak. The report describes the installation of
four new monitoring wells and provides sampling results from eight monitoring wells. We
recommend remedial action for groundwater exceeding site-specific threshold levels (SSTLs).
ACHCS approved these SSTLs in a letter dated October 21, 1997. MIBE is the principal
constituent of concern. SSTLs for MtBE are exceeded in a limited area in the vicinity of the
former underground storage tanks.

At present, we are preparing a Corrective Action Plan and will submit it to you next week. The
owner is motivated to obtain site closure and we are prepared to begin remedial activitics as soon
as we obtain County approval of the CAP. Please call me if you have any questions in regard to
this project.

Sincerely,

W.A. Craig, Inc.

yv/
Tim Cook, PE
Principal Engineer

cc: Mr. Aziz Kandahari, Himalaya Trading Company
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION

QUARTERLY MONITORING AND
WELL INSTALLATION REPORT
First Quarter 2003

Express Gas & Mart
2951 High Street
Oakland, California 94619

By: W.A. Craig, Inc.
Project No. 3936
July 23, 2003

This document has been prepared by the staff of W.A. Craig, Inc. under the supervision of the
licensed professional whose signature appears below. No warranty, either expressed or implied, is
made as to the professional advice presented in this document. The data analysis, conclusions, and
recommendations contained in this document are based upon site conditions at the time of our
investigation. Site conditions are subject to change with time, and such changes may invalidate the
interpretations and conclusions in this document.

The conclusions presented in this document are professional opinions based solely upon the stated
scope of work and the interpretation of available information as described herein. Such information
may include third party data that either has not, or could not be independently verified. W.A. Craig,
Inc. recognizes that the limited scope of services performed in execution of this investigation may
not be appropriate to satisfy the needs or requirements of other potential users, including public
agencies not directly involved. Any use or reuse of this document or the findings, conclusions, and
rccommendations presented herein is at the sole risk of said user,

A

Tim Cook, P.E.
Principle Engineer
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Quarterly Monitoring and Well Instaliation Report July 23, 2003
2951 [ligh Street Project No. 3936
Oakland, California Page t
INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the first quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring at Express Gas
& Mart, located at 2951 High Street in Oakland, California (the “Site”). This report also
describes the installation of four monitoring wells at the Site in late March and early April 2003.
The sampling described herein is part of an ongoing characterization of subsurface contamination
that was caused by accidental releases from an underground storage tank (UST) system that was
replaced in 2001, The contaminant investigation is being conducted by W.A. Craig, Inc. (WAQ)
on behalf of Mr. Aziz Kandahari. The lead regulatory agency overseeing the investigation is
Alameda County Health Care Services (ACHCS). The groundwater monitoring this quarter was
conducted on April 4 and 23, 2003.

Site Location and Description

Express Gas & Mart is a fuel station and convenience store located on the corner of High Street
and Penniman Avenue. The Site location is shown on Figure 1. The neighborhood is mixed
commercial and residential. The Site is in an upland area of southeastern Oakland and has a
surface clevation of about 132 feet above mean sea level (amsl). The ground surface at the Site
slopes southerly towards High Street. The regional topography generally slopes westerly toward
San Francisco Bay. Site soils are primarily silts containing varying proportions of gravel and
sand.

There are six groundwater monitoring wells at Express Gas & Mart (MW-1, MW-3, MW-5,
MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9) and two offsite monitoring wells (MW-6 and MW-10). Two prior
wells (MW-2 and MW-4) were destroyed during remediation activities in 2001. The well
locations are shown on Figure 2 and well construction information are summarized in Table 1.
Confined groundwater occurs at a depth of approximately 21 feet below grade (tbg). Static water
levels in the monitoring wells were about 5 to 7 fbg in April 2003. The direction of groundwater
flow is south-southeast.

Background

The Site has a history of subsurface contamination investigations that predate WAC’s
involvement starting in 2001. The following information was taken from a groundwater
monitoring report dated November 14, 2000 by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. (ASE). The report
indicates that 2,550 pounds of ORC® slurry were injected into borings along the northern and
casternt side of the former USTs in June 1997. The ORC® apparently increased the dissolved
oxygen (DO) levels in the five pre-existing monitoring wells for the next year. Contaminant
concentrations were also reduced in well MW-5 for about a year. ORC® socks were installed in
wells MW-4 and MW-5 in August 1998 after the DO concentrations had declined again, The

PA3936 High SireebReports QMR SWOQOMIR 4-40344-03 QMR .dac
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ORC® socks were removed in September 2000 after proving incffective at reducing petroleum
hydrocarbon concentrations in the groundwater.

The ASE report indicates that a Tier 2 Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) analysis was
performed for the Site in August 1997. The RBCA was conducted to develop site-specific
threshold levels (SSTLs) for petrolewm hydrocarbon contaminants in soil and groundwater. The
RBCA was reviewed and commented on by ACHCS. The comments were addressed in the final
document by the responsible consultant, Mr. Christopher Palmer. According to ASE’s repoit, the
ACHCS approved the RBCA in a letter dated October 21, 1997.

On February 28, 2001 WAC collected soil samples from along the product line leading to the gas
pumps adjacent to High Street. High concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons were detected in
all soil samples. WAC subsequently prepared a Site Investigation Workplan dated March 26,
2001 to conduct a soit and groundwater investigation around the gas pumps. ACHCS approved
the workplan and requested that the USTs be removed along with contaminated soils.

Six soil borings were drilled and sampled by WAC in late April 2001. Sampling results from the
borings confirmed that lcakage from the gas pumps had impacted soil and groundwater, The
dispenser pumps, product lines, and four steel, gasoline USTs were excavated and removed from
the Site by WAC in May 2001. The USTs were inspected and appeared to be in good condition
with no obvious pitting, rust, or holes. However, soil samples from the base and the sides of the
UST excavation contained high concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents. WAC excavated
additional contaminated soil from the Site in a number of separate mobilizations between May 9
and September 27, 2001. Approximately 3,700 tons of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil
was removed and disposed at B&J Class I landfill in Vacaville, California. The over-excavation
arca 1s depicted on Figure 2.

An Interim Site Investigation Workplan for the installation of four new monitoring wells was
prepared by WAC on February 12, 2002. The workplan was accepted by ACHCS in a letter
dated May 15, 2002. This report describes the meonitoring well installations along with the soil
sampling results for those well borings. This report also documents the first quarterly
groundwater monitoring since the September 2000 sampling discussed in the above-referenced
ASE report,

SCOPE OF WORK

The scope of work performed during this quarter included the following tasks:

¢ Prepared a Site Specific Health and Safety Plan;

PA3RI6 High StreetRepors\QMRSWOMR 4-03v4-03 QMR doc




Quarterly Monitoring and Well Installation Report July 23, 2003
2051 Migh Street Project No. 3936
Oukland, Catifornia Page 3

® Obtained drilling permits from the Alameda County Public Works Agency for the
mstallation of four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-7 through MW-10);

® Obtained an encroachment permit from the City of Oakland for monitoring well MW-10,
which was installed in High Street;

® Prepared a Traffic Plan for the drilling of MW-10;
® Obtained utility clearances for the drilling from Underground Service Alert (USA);
¢ Installed four groundwater monitoring wells to a depth of 25 fbg;

® Performed geologic logging and collected soil samples from the monitoring well
boreholes for chemical analyses;

® Surveyed the four new wells and four existing wells;
® Developed the four new wells;
¢ Purged and sampled groundwater from eight monitoring wells;

* Collected ficld measurements from the eight monitoring wells, including water level, DO,
temperature, pH, and specific conductance;

® Analyzed soil and groundwater samples for the following compounds: TPH-g, methyl
tert-butyl ether (MtBE), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), and the
fuel additives DIPE, EtBE, MtBE, tAME, tBA, methanol, ethanol, EDB, and 1,2-DCA
(sce notes on Table 3 for chemical names), and;

® Prepared this report,
FIELD PROCEDURES
Drilling and Soil Sampling

Four new monitoring wells were installed for this investigation. The well locations are shown on
Figure 2. Onc of the new wells (MW-7) was installed to replace MW-4 (destroyed during soil
cxcavation in 2001) and the other three wells (MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10) were intended to
better delineate the lateral extent of the plume. Preparations leading up to the drilling included
notification of Underground Service Alert to mark subsurface utilities in the area, writing a site
specific health and safety plan, and preparing a traffic plan. Permits were also obtained by WAC,
including well permits from Alameda County Public Works Agency and an encroachment permit
from the City of Qakland for well MW-10.

Vironex Environmental Services (C-57 License No. 705927) was contracted to drill and install
the wells. A Registered Professional Engineer from WAC directed the drilling, sampling, and
maintained boring logs. The monitoring well borings were drilled using a truck-mounted
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Geoprobe 6600 drill rig equipped with 8.5-inch OD hollow-stem augers and 3-inch OD steel
push rods (barrels). Clean augers, rods, and bits were used for each borehole. The soil cuttings
were stored in labeled, DOT approved, 55-gallon drums. Soil samples were collected using a
live-foat long split-spoon sampler fitted with disposable acrylic sampling liners. After the split-
spoon was retrieved from a sampling run, the acrylic liner was extracted and the desired soil
sample intcrval was cut from the liner. Five-gram aliquots of soil were then collected for
chemical analysis using an EnCore™ sampler. The EnCore™ sampler was pushed into the soil
core using a T-handle until the sampler was completely full. The coring body cap was then
seated and locked in place to form an airtight seal. Five EnCores™ were used for each sample.

Soils were screened for possible volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a portable photo-
ionization detector (PID). PID readings were recorded on the boring logs. The soils were
described and classified using the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS). The soil type,
grain size, color, density, moisture content, odor, and other pertinent information were recorded
on boring logs. The boring logs are included in Appendix A,

One soil sample from each boring was submitted under chain-o f-custody control to McCampbell
Analytical Inc. (MAI). MAI is a California DHS-certified laboratory located in Pacheco,
California. All samples were labeled to indicate the project number, boring ID, sample number,
samplc depth, and date of collection. This information was also recorded on the chain-of-
custody form provided by MAL The samples were stored in a cooler with ice until delivery to
MAL Soil samples were analyzed for TPH-g (EPA Method 8015CM), MtBE and BTEX (EPA
Mecthod 8021B), and for fuel additives (EPA Method 8260B).

Well Installation

Monitoring wells MW-7 and MW-8 were installed on March 24, 2003. Well MW-9 was
installed on March 25, 2003, and MW-10 was installed on April 4, 2003. The well borings were
advanced to a maximum depth of 25 feet. The wells were constructed using clean, 2-inch
diameter, flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC casing and 0.020-inch screen. All four wells were
screened from 15 to 25 fbg. Well construction details are listed in Table 1 and as-built
schematics arc included with the boring logs in Appendix A.

Graded sand (#2/12) was placed in the annular space between the well screen and the borchole
wall from the bottom of the well to approximately 2 feet above the top of the screened interval.
A 2-foot thick scal composed of bentonite chips was placed above the sand filter pack and
hydrated prior to grouting the remainder of the annulus with Portland cement mixed with
approximately 5 percent bentonite powder. PVC casings extend to within 6 inches of the ground
surface and are capped with a watertight locking plug. Wellheads were secured inside 9-inch
diameter, traffic-rated vaults set in concrete. The cover of each vault is labeled as a montioring

PA336 High StrectiReports\QMRS\QMR 4-03\4-03 QMR.doc
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well. - The top-of-casing elevations and horizontal coordinates of the wells were surveyed by
Virgil Chavez. Land Surveying on April 15, 2003. The well survey data are included in
Appendix A. '

Well Development

Wells MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 were developed on April 1, 2003 and MW-10 was developed
on April 16, 2003. The Well Development Logs are included in Appendix B. Development was
accomplished using a battery-operated submersible pump. At the end of development, 25 gallons
of water (8 standing casing volumes) had been pumped from well MW-7, 23 gallons (7.4
standing casing volumes) from MW-8, 15 gallons (5 standing casing volumes) from MW-9, and
40 gallons (13 standing casing volumes) from MW-10. Well MW-10 had good recharge during
development, but the others were slow to recharge. Turbidity measurements were made during
the development process. The turbidity decreased in each well, ending at 176 nephelometric
turbidity units (NTU) in MW-7, 175 NTU in MW-8, 217 NTU in MW-9, and 288 NTU in MW-
10.

Devclopment water was placed into 55-gallon, DOT-approved drums for temporary onsite
storage. The drums were later emptied by a subcontractor and the water transported by tanker
truck to Seaport Environmental, Inc., a licensed disposal facility in Redwood City, California.

Water Level Measurements

The water levels in the monitoring wells were obtained using an electronic well sounder and
recorded on Monitoring Well Sampling Logs (Appendix C). Prior to the measurements, the
wells were uncapped and the water levels allowed to equilibrate with atmospheric pressure for at
least 30 minutes. Water level measurements were referenced to the top of the well casing. The
depth-to-water measurements were used to calculate the standing well volume and the amount of
water (o be purged prior to collecting groundwater samples. The depth to water and surveyed
wellhead elevations are also used to determine the static groundwater elevation and flow
direction.

Monitoring Well Purging

After obtaining the water level data, WAC staff purged and sampled the monitoring wells. At
least three volumes of standing water were purged from each well before collecting groundwater
sampics.  Wells were purged using a disposable polyethylene bailer. The turbidity, pH,
temperature, and specific conductance (electrical conductivity) of the groundwater were
intermittently monitored with portable instrumentation during purging. The DO concentration
was measured in-situ immediately after sampling cach well. The field water quality
measurements were recorded on Monitoring Well Sampling Logs (Appendix C).

PA3936 High Street\Reports\QMRSIQMR 4-034-03 QMR doc
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The well sounder and the instrument probes were decontaminated after each use by washing in
an Alconox® detergent solution followed by a tap water rinse. Well purge water was placed into
55-gallon drums for temporary onsite storage. The drums are emptied as needed by a
subcontractor and the water transported by tanker truck to Seaport Environmental, Inc.
licensed disposal facility in Redwood City, California.

, 4

Monitoring Well Sampling

Upon completion of purging activities, groundwater samples were collected from each
monitoring well using a disposable polyethylene bailer. The groundwater samples were decanted
from the bailer into laboratory-supplied, 40-ml VOA vials pre-preserved with hydrochloric acid
(HCI1). Carc was taken to ensure that the vials were completely filled, leaving no headspace.
Each sample container was labeled with the well number, project number, and date. Labeled
samples were stored in the field in ice chests cooled with ice until delivery to the laboratory
under chain-of-custody control.

Laboratory Analyses

The soil and groundwater samples were submitted under chain-of-custody control to MAL
Samples were analyzed for TPH-g by EPA Mecthod 8015C modified, for MtBE and BTEX by
EPA Method 8021B, and for the fuel additives DIPE, EtBE, MtBE, tAME, tBA, methanol,
cthanol, EDB, and 1,2-DCA by EPA Method 8260B. The Method 82608 analysis for MtBE is
generally considered to be more accurate than Method 8021B. Therefore, discussions in this
report will use the MtBE results determined by Method 8260B.

DATA EVALUATION

Groundwater Levels and Gradient

Water level data for the monitoring wells are summarized in Table 2. The depth to water this
quarter ranged from 5.07 feet below top of casing in MW-1 to 7.35 feet in MW-9. Groundwater
clevations varied from a maximum of 127.45 feet ams! in well MW-6 to a minimum of 120.13
feet amsl in MW-10. A groundwater elevation contour map for the Site is presented on Figure
3. The clevation contours indicate that the direction of groundwater flow is southerly. The
groundwater gradient was calculated using static water elevations in welis MW-1, MW-8, and
MW-9. The resulting flow direction was indicated as S6°E with a gradient of 0.055 {i/ft.

Groundwater Analytical Results

The laboratory test data for the monitoring wells is summarized in Table 3 and the analytical
repotts are included in Appendix D. The laboratory analyses did not detect any contaminants in
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the sample from upgradient well MW-6. MtBE was detected in all other wells at concentrations
ranging from 26,000 pg/L in MW-7 to 85 pg/L in MW-9. MIBE concentrations were above the
SSTL of 8,400 pg/l. in MW-5 (19,000 pg/L) and MW-7 (26,000 pg/L). MW-5 and MW-7 are
the closest wells to the former USTs. The inferred extent of the MtBE plume is shown on
Figure 4. The data show that the MtBE plume extends offsite beneath High Street, beyond
downgradient well MW-10.,

BTEX constituents were only found in samples from MW-5 and MW-7. BTEX concentrations
were generally well below the respective SSTLs, except for benzene in MW-5. The benzene
concentration in MW-5 was 560 pg/l., as compared to the SSTL of 200 ug/L. TPH-g was
detected in MW-5, MW-7 and MW-10 at concentrations ranging from 1,800 pg/I. in MW-5 to 79
pg/L in MW-10. Gasoline additives other than MtBE were not detected in the groundwater
samples, with two exceptions. The fuel oxygenate tAME was detected in MW-10 at a
concentration of 58 pg/L and the additive 1,2-DCA was detected in MW-9 at 2 pg/L.

The DO concentration was measured after purging and sampling each well, except for MW-6,
where the water level had been drawn down below the reach of the DO probe. Table 4 contains
a summary of the DO readings. DO concentrations ranged from 0.64 mg/L in MW-1 to 2.75
mg/L. in well MW-10. This corresponds to an oxygen saturation range of 6.7% to 29%.

Soil Boring Sample Results

Sotls encountered during drilling were predominantly gravelly to sandy silts with some
interbedded silt and silty fine sand. Backfill in the former over-excavation area was encountered
to a depth of 10 fbg in the MW-9 boring. Although MW-7 was aiso drilled within the over-
excavation area (Figure 2), fill was not identified in that boring. Groundwater was positively
identified only in the MW-8 and MW-10 borings, at depths of 16 fbg and 4 fbg, respectively.
Elevated PID readings and hydrocarbon odors were noted in MW-7 and MW-8 between about 8
fbg and the bottom of cach hole (25 fbg).

One soil sample from each boring was submitted for chemical analysis. The laboratory test
results arc summarized in Table 5 and the analytical reports and chain-of-custody forms are
included in Appendix E. The soil sample from MW-10 (4 fbg) was non-detect for all analytes,
but traces of petroleum hydrocarbon compounds were detected in samples from the other
borings. The highest TPH-g concentration was 92 mg/kg in the sample from MW-8 (7 fbg). The
highest benzene concentration was 0.5 mg/kg in the sample from MW-7 (8 fbg). MIBE was
detected only in the soil sample from MW-9 (10 fbg), at a concentration of 0.03 mgkg. A
composite was made from the soil samples from MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 and tested for total
lead. The anatysis indicated a moderately elevated lead concentration of 4] mg/kg in the
compositc sample.

PA3936 High StreetRepons\QMRSUQMR 4033403 QMR doe
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CONCLUSIONS

The April 2003 water level measurcments indicate the divection of groundwater flow is southerly
with a gradicnt of 0.055 ft/ft.

The analytical data indicate that M(BE is the most widely distributed contaminant in
groundwater. MtBE is present at all well locations except upgradient well MW-6. BTEX was
non-detect in all wells other than MW-5 and MW-7. The dissolved MtBE plume has migrated
downgradicnt beneath High Street. The lateral extent of the MtBE plume has not been
delineated.

Wells MW-5 and MW-7, located on either side of -the former USTs, have the highest
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon constituents. Both of these wells exceeded the SSTL of
8,400 pg/L for MtBE. Well MW-5 also exceeded the 200 ng/L SSTL for benzene. Contaminant
concentrations in MW-5 were significantly lower than when last sampled in September 2000,
This suggests that natural attenuation is occurring.

RECOMMENDATIONS

WAC rccommends that corrective action be taken to bring about Site remediation and reduce the
offsite migration of MtBE. WAC will therefore prepare a corrective action plan to submit for
review by ACHCS as soon as possible.

WAC recommends continued quarterly groundwater monitoring. However, we recommend that
well MW-3 be sampled on a semi-annual schedule rather than quarterly. MW-3 is in our opinion

redundant, because MW-1 provides coverage for that part of the Site.

The next quarterly monitoring will occur in July 2003.
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TABLE 1

Monitering Well Construction Information
2951 High Street, Oakland, California

All weils are 2-inch diameter casing and screen.

ft msl, feet above mean sea.level. N/A = data not available.

Wells surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying on April 15, 2003.
MW-1, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 were installed by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc.
MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 were installed by W.A. Craig, Inc.

<iimy documents\otherjobsthigh street\tables.xls

Date Total | Sereened Water-Bearing Top of C-a Sing Northing Easting
Well ID Installed Depth | Interval Unit _ Elevation : 0 (o)
- (ft) (ft) ' (ft msl)
MW-1 2/95 25 N/A N/A 131.64 2,112,552 4 6,070,038.2
MW-3 2/95 25 N/A N/A 131.05 2,112,539.6 6,070,048.6
MW-5 | 12/9/96 30 5-30 N/A 131.99 2,112,582.0 6,070,083.6
MW-6 1/7/97 30 5-30 N/A 132.58 2,112,662.5 6,070,113.5
MW-7 | 3/24/03 25 15-25 | gravelly sandy silt 130.93 2,112,533.2 6,070,106.3
MW-8 | 3/24/03 25 13-25 | gravelly sandy silt 131.15 2,112,527.9 6,070,153.7
MW-9 | 3/25/03 25 15-23  |silty gravelly sand 130.00 2,112,484.8 6,070,065.6
MW-10 | 4/4/03 25 15-25 sandy silt 127.19 2,112,393.3 6,069,984.7
Notes:




TABLE 2
Groundwater Levels in Monitoring Wells
2951 High Street, Oakland, California

Well ID | Date | 1OC

MW-1 4/4/03 131.64 5.07
MW-3 4/4/03 131.05 5.86
MW-5 4/4/03 131.99 6.94
MW-6 4/4/03 132.58 5.13
MW-7 4/4/03 130.93 7.06
MW-§ 4/4/03 131.15 6.60
MW-9 4/4/03 130.00 7.35
MW-10 4/23/03 127.19 7.06

Notes:

Elevations are in feet above mean sea level.
TOC, Top of casing. DTW, Depth to water in feet below TOC.
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TABLE 3
Analytical Resuits for Groundwater Samples
2951 High Street, Qakland, California

Well ID Date | TPH-g | benzene| toluene b;hzﬁe xylenes| MtBE | DIPE | EtBE | tAME | tBA methanol] ethanol| EDB DCA
MW.-1 2/23/95 | <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
3/26/95 | <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

8/23/95 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

4/4/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 270 <5 <5 <5 <50 <5,000 | <500 <5 <3

MW-3 | 2/23/95 | <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
5/26/95 | <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

8/23/95 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

4/4/03 <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1,600 <25 <25 <25 <250 | <25,000 ] <2,500 | <25 <25

MW-5 [ 12/13/96] 3,600 180 350 81 510 430 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
3/27/97 1120,000| 28,000 | 16,060 | 2,608 | 10,000 | 64,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

* 6/27/97 | 6,300 | 10,000 | 2,400 290 4,500 | 43,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
9/22/97 | <50,000] 7.9 3.3 0.6 33 30,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

12/6/97 | <5,000 33 12 <5 7.3 33,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

3/23/98 | 29,000 150 160 130 320 34,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

6/10/98 | 53,000 { 7,000 | 2,400 540 3,460 | 67,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT 4 NT

7/23/98 | 36,000 | 1,000 270 <120 740 51,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

bl 9/16/98 | 56,000 | 3,400 | 1,300 430 1,800 | 84,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

: 11/23/98 | 63,000 { 5,700 | 2,900 500 2,200 | 87,000 NT NT NT NT NT | NT NT NT
3/5/99 | 42,000 | <250 <250 <250 | <250 | 38,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

6/17/99 | 37,000 | 510 85 5.6 89 61,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

9/15/99 | 54,000 | 8,500 | 1,800 420 2,400 | 55,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

12/9/99 | 34,000 | 1,600 230 130 570 33,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

3/6/00 | 21,000 | 7,808 870 440 2,100 | 30,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

6/7/00 | <50,000| 11,000 | 890 570 3,000 | 68,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

9/18/00 | 40,000 | 4,900 | <250 <250 | 1,700 | 46,000 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT

4/4/03 | 1,800 560 <5.0 <5.0 30 19,000 | <330 | <330 | <330 | <3,300 ] <330,000 <33,000| <330 <330
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TABLE 3
Analytical Results for Groundwater Samples
2951 High Street, Oakland, California

Well ID Date | TPH-g | benzene| toluene MtBE | DIPE | EtBE | tAME | tBA methanol| ethanol
MW-6 1/13/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT
3/27/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
6/27/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
9/22/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/6/97 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT. NT NT NT NT NT
3/23/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(Q.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
6/10/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
7/23/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
9/16/98 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
3/5/99 55 <(.5 0.92 0.5 1.3 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
6/17/99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 8.0 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
9/15/99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
12/9/99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
3/6/00 <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
6/7/00 <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 NT NT NT NT NT NT NT NT
4/4/03 <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 <500 <50 <0.5 <0.5
MW-7 4/4/03 1,400 54 27 15 180 26,000 <500 <500 <500 | <5,000 |<500,000] <50,000| <300 <500
MW-§ 4/4/03 <50 <0.5° <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 230 <5 <5 <5 <50 <5,000 <500 <5 <5
MW-9 4/4/03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 85 <1.5 <1.5 <1.5 <12 <1,200 <120 <l.5 2
MW-10 4/23/03 79 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900 <25 <25 58 <250 | <25,000 ] <2,500 <25 <25
SSTL NE 200 270 180 470 8,400 NE NE NE NE NE NE NE NE

Notes:  Concentrations are micrograms per liter (ug/L). Bold concentrations exceed the SSTL. NT, not tested.
SSTLs are site-specific target levels developed for the site by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. in 1997,
NE, SSTL not established for this compound, '
Data prior to April 2003 are from Groundwater Monitoring Report for September 2000 Sampling by Aqua Science Engineers, Inc. dated 11/14/2000.
* Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) was injected into borings on the south side of MW-5 in late June 1997,
** ORC socks were placed in MW-5 in August 1998 and removed in September 2000,

TPH-g  Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline tAME  tert-Amyl Methyl Ether

MtBE Methy! tert-Butyl Ether tBA tert-Buianol

DIPE Di-isopropy! Ether EDB Ethylene Dibromide |
E{BE Ethyl tert-Baty! Ether DCA 1,2-Dichloroethane
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TABLE 4

Field Measurements of Dissolved Oxygen and Temperature
2951 High Street, Oakland, California

“Well ID | Date-
MW-1 4/4/03 0.64 18.5 6.7%
MW-3 4/4103 0.78 18.8 8.3%
MW-5 4/4/03 0.70 19.2 7.5%
MW-6 4/4/03 N/A N/A N/A
MW-7 4/4/03 0.97 201 10.6%
MW-§ 4/4/03 1.50 20.8 16.6%
MW-9 4/4/03 1.30 20.4 14.2%
MW-10 4/23/03 2.75 19.1 29.3%

Notes:

DO, Dissolved oxygen concentration in milligrams per liter.

Formula for calculating % saturation = C/(-0.1883*T+12.967), where
C is the DO concentration and T is the temperature,

N/A, No data available.
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Analytical Results for Seil Boring Samples

TABLE S

2951 High Street, Oakland, California

R e e A e
MW-7 3 3/24/03 48 0.52 0.26 0.47 0.34 <0.470

MW-8 7 3/24/03 92 <0.09 0.28 <0.09 0.11 <0.460 41
MW-9 10 3/25/03 3. 0.014 0.047 6.037 0.13 0.031

MW-10 4 4/4/03 <] <0.005 | <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NT
Notes:

All results are milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). Sample depths listed in feet below grade.
* Lead analysis performed on a composite sample composed of equal parts of soil from MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9.

NT, analyte not tested. TPH-g = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline. MtBE = methy! tert-butyl ether.
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APPENDIX A
BORING LOGS, WELL AS-BUILT SCHEMATICS, AND WELL

SURVEY DATA




ot
A | W A Craig Inc 6940 Tremouni Road
I ! - R — » - Dison, California 956209603 (707) 693-2929
Stere . l i\;IW-T i 7 [Environmental Contracting and Consulting Lic. #455752 Fax (707) 693-2922
E =
MW 3
* < Dispenser > o N T N N
/ ] DRILLING CONTRACTOR: 10 START: 44.55 FINISH: DATE: 3/24/03
MW-8§
. . o ' - DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe 6600 TOTAL DEPTH: o5 DEPTH TO WATER:
—w
l MW.10 Uigh Street 5 SAMPLER: § L Split Spoon SCREEN INT: 15 _ o8 CASING: 2 PVC
SITE MAP HAMMER WT: /A DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: T. Cook
- Bl et E uscs
= = T E ‘é’ g WELL SYMBOL & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
w ~= - E Q a' CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGIC SOIL TYPE, GRAIN SIZE, COLCR, DENSITY, MOISTURE
° s | 2| & |& ' LOG
' Well Box
' No recovery, hand augered 0'-5'
I-5- -
8.4 Gravelly sandy siit, reddish brown, lean, hard
MW-7
l @ ’
) ot = Silty sandy clay, lean, moist, dark brown, moderate HC odor
0.8 Silt, low moisture, hard, no HC odor
40.5 Silt, dark gray, moderate HC odor
o 1 5 = = Silt, reddish brown, moist, interbedded with gravelly sandy silt,
l 117 hard, gravel to 1/8" diameter, medium HC odor
100 Gravelly sandy silt, reddish brown, dry, strong HC odor, gravel to
1/4" diameter
As above, very hard, silty, moist
l 17 As above
D5 et =— As above
- - 30 _ General Comment: No obvious wet Zones in this boring, no
I — 30 recycled concrete encountered in this boring. Soils appear to be
native alluvial fan sediments. Low to medium HC odor in places.
No gross contamination observed.
l == 35 - — 35 —
s 40) — 40 —
ContralPrajoctFlloe13936 high streetireparisiboring logsimw-7.dw
l NOTE: THE LINE SEPARATING STRATA REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY. THE ACTUAL TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. NO WARRANTY IS PROVIDED AS TO THE CONTINUITY OF THE SCIl. STRATA BETWEEN
BORINGS. LOGS REPRESENT THE SCIL SECTION OBSERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION ON THE DATE OF DRILLING ONLY.
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f A———. W_A- Craig, InC. 6940 Tremont Road

S s Dixon, Catifornia 95620-9603  (707) 693-292¢

Store ] |\.IW-7 —————7 Environmeatal Contracting and Consulting Lic, #455752 Fax (707) 6932622
' o

PROJECT:  High Street PROJECT# o35 BORING#  Mw-8
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: START: 445 FINISH: 1,5, | DATE:

Penniman

.\i\.\‘-‘)

< Dispenser. >
3/24/03

DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe 6600 TOTAL DEPTH: 95 DEPTH TO WATER: i6

vy ]

ISR High Street {; SAMPLER: [ goiano SCREENINT: [ CASING:

2"PVC

Uscs

WELL SYMBOL & UITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGIC SOIL TYPE, GRAIN SIZE, COLOR, DENSITY, MOISTURE

DEPTH
{ft)
SAMPLE #
INTERVAL
BLOWS/6"
PID (ppm)

Woell Box

a2 | - e _ Silt, moist, red oxide, no HC odor

h(:@wf F 80 |

160

—| Gravelly sandy silt, brown, moist, reddish oxide stain, strong HC
=y~ odor, gravel to 1/2" diameter, greenish staining from HC
contamination

=10 — —10 ™

== Gravelly sandy silt, reddish brown, moist, with gravel to 1/4"
- diameter, with very wet silt, dark gray, very streng HC odor

~ 15 = 15
80

300

- ;Gravelly sandy silt, very hard, reddish oxide with gravel to 1/2",

~= 20 — 10 [~ 20 _dry, with very wet sandy silt, dark gray, strong HC odor

180

— 25 =~ — 25

Gravelly sandy silt, hard, reddish oxide, gravel to 1" diameter

o 30 = — 30

™ General Comment: Red gravelly clay was very hard, dry and
“interbedded with very wet sandy silt with an HC odor.

= 35 — ~ 35 e

— 40 — ~ 40 —

I GentralProjoctFlloa 3936 high stauiroporithoring laguimw-8.dws

NOTE: THE LINE SEPARATING STRATA REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY. THE ACTUAL TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. NO WARRANTY S PROVIDED AS TO THE CONTINUITY OF THE SOIL STRATA BETWEEN
BORINGS LOGS REFRESENT THE SOIL SECTION OBSERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION ON THE DATE OF DRILLING ONLY.

I i - No recovery, core stuck in barrel, very lean clay at head of core
I .. barrel
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F SUTEREER—— | W A Cralg Inc 6944 Tremont Road
: bt 2 - Dixon, Califoraia 95620-9663  (707) 693-2929
L Store i MW-T T Environmental Contracting and Consulting Lic. #455752 Fax (707) 693-2922
L * 5 ~—
£ [PROJECT:  High Street PROJECT # 3036 BORING#:  piarg
MW-9 o u
* ¢ Dispenser * DRILLING CONTRACTOR: ;... START: g.,q FINISH: DATE: 3/25/03
MW-g
{ . . -
o o_i. . I DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe 6600 TOTAL DEPTH: o5 DEPTH TO WATER:
w10 High Strect ﬁ SAMPLER: ¢ 1 soit Spoon SCREEN INT: 1o on; CASING: . oy
SITE MAP HAMMER WT: A DROP: FIELD GEQOLOGIST: T. Cook
- 3 = o 3 Uscs
EE 5 n>: g o WELL SYMBOL & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
w = = E o a’ CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGIC SO TYPE, GRAIN SIZE, COLOR, DENSITY, MOISTURE
e S|2| & |xs LOG
Well Box
‘J . Recycled concrete, dry, granular, gray
o -
— 5 = =5 oL = As above but more moist
~ - .
04 L Ny
~ Lt"'
. . |- - Same as above
— 10 = MW o 40 L™ * T Gravelly sandy silt, brownish gray, with medium to very fine sand,
@ o : - p— - <10% gravel up to 1/8", red oxide, hard, staining, no HC odor, native

soil

== Gravelly sandy silt, as above, red oxide color, hard, moist, no HC

I
-
(%]

I
o

odor
0 _As above, with gravel to 1/4" diameter
~
=20 = 0 \\ /[ Silty gravelly sand, red oxide, no HC odor, moist, not wet
) Gravelly sandy silt, fine to coarse sand, gravel to 1/8" diameter,
o ~ red oxide, hard, slightly more moist than above, no HC odor
Silty gravelly sand, medium to coarse sand, gravel to 1/2"
e 25 o _ 0 diameter, red oxide, moist not wet, crumbles easly
= 30 — ~ 30 — General Comment: No wet zone, backfill material to 10°, no HC
odor throughout. Two sandy zones observed but not saturated
= 35 = ==~ 35 e

— 40 = — 40 —

I ConltralProjectFliesi3938 high tirestieportslbering lopahimw-3.dwi

S BN T A BN i A Bl BN R I SR A &N B B B EE .
1
1

NOTE: THE LINE SEPARATING STRATA REFRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY, THE ACTUAL TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL. NO WARRANTY 1S PROVIDED AS TO THE CONTINUITY OF THE SCIL STRATA BETWEEN
BORINGS LOGS REPRESENT THE SOIL SECTION OBSERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION ON THE DATE OF DRILLING ONLY.




NOTE: THE LINE SEPARATING STRATA REPRESENT APPROXIMATE BOUNDARIES ONLY. THE ACTUAL TRANSITION MAY BE GRADUAL, NO WARRANTY 1S PROVIDED AS TO THE CONTINUITY OF THE SOIL STRATA BETWEEN
BORINGS LOGS REPRESENT THE SOIL SECTION OASERVED AT THE BORING LOCATION OGN THE DATE OF DRILLING ONLY.

Prantiin.N
Y Strw—. W A Craig Inc 6940 Tremont Road
[ - l [ i N 2 . Dixon, California 95620-9603  (707) 693-2929
i Store i :;.lw_j' ———~—7 Environmental Contracting and Consulting Lic, #455752 Fax (707) 693-2922
‘ ’ z ~—
I o g PROJECT:  High Street PROJECT #: 3038 BORING#  pavwr 10
e Dispenser a, . N A ;
. . DRILLING CONTRACTOR; Virones START: g:05 FINISH: DATE: 414103
W8 7 |
| . L3 ’ DRILLING METHOD: Geoprobe 6600 TOTAL DEPTH: o5 DEPTH TO WATER; &
l (RIW-10 high Street {: SAMPLER: " 5 5o Spoon SCREEN INT: CASING: 5 oy
SITE MAP HAMMER WT: A DROP: FIELD GEOLOGIST: T. Cook
- e |l2 & |E uscs
k= g g a g a WELL SYMBOL & LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION
w = = 7] B - CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGIC SOIL TYPE, GRAIN SIZE, COLOR, DENSITY, MOISTURE
a < k= = a
7] £ @M o LOG
Wal Box ... Asphalt and asphalt base material
. J S J - Gravelly sandy silt, gravel ~56% up to 1/4", fine to medium sand,
L - reddish-brown, moist, no odor
Mé’iﬁ“ H 0 . ’ " As above, encountered groundwater at 4', wet
I°- -5 ()|
0 - v““ ' Sandy silty clay, with angular grave! to 1/4", fine to medium sand,
v ~ XX N reddish-brown, wet, no odor
Tl R KRS
: ’ " Silty sandy gravel, angular gravel to /2", medium to coarse sand,
e ) = o 10 |~ . dark brown with reddish-oxide stain, wet, no odor
l Sandy silt, dark brown, fine sand, no odor, wet
0 N I '
- “?3%*77 - - Grades to a soft silty fine sand at 14', wet, no odor
s ] 5 el — 15 .B\AI—STM}\}&:— Sandy silt, medium to coarse sand, dark brown, stiff, wet
L -
' \ *: " + “Lr.tL*l Sandy silt, with gravel to 1/ ", reddish brown, stiff, wet, no odor
o ) " + * M L + M +|.
S — 20 R
0 - p+r{+++‘+*++-r
k?—_*_*»_.ﬁv - . .
o X Silty fine sand, soft, brown, wet
SCSMK y
i +74|... Sandy silt, with gravel to 1/4", stiff, reddish-oxide stain,
i 0 o 25 F;:M_L:L_ with gray mottling, wet, no odor
l — 30 ~ =30 -
| -3 -
— 40 =i — 40 b
I l ContralProjoctFiles\3036 high steetireportsibaring logstmw-10.dwpy
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OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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April 222003

Project No 223900

Tun Cook

WAL Craig, lie.
G940 Tremont Road
Dixon, CA 935620

Subject: Monitoring Well Survey
2951 High Street
Oakland, CA

Dear Tim:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The Survey was completed on
April 15,2003, The benchmark for this survey was a cut square in southeasterly return of
southerly corner at intersection of High Street and MacArthur Boulevard. The |

longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the Californ
Coordinate System, Zone I (NADS3).

Benchmark Elevation = 177.397 feet NGVD 29).

atitude,
1a State

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev, Desc.
131.96 RIM My-1
37.7844105 -122.2013199 2112552.39 6070038.16 131.84 TOC Mw-1
_ 131.50 RIM Mw-3
37.7843759 -122.2012831 2112539.50 6070048.55 131.05 ToC Mw-3
132.33 RIM MW-5
37.7844942 -122.2011645% 2112582.04 6070083.59 131.99 ToC ME-5
132.85 RIM MW-§
37.7847167 -122.2010661 2112662.53 6070113.49 132.58  T0C Mw-g

131.26 RIM mMw-7
37.7843612 -122.201082¢9 2112533.18 6070106.31 130.93  T0C Mw-7

131.42 RIM Mw-3 -

37.7843490 -122.2009185 2112527.86 6070153.72 131,15 700 Mw-i

130.33 RIM MW-9

37.7842262 -122.2012208 2112484 .75 €070065.55 130,00 TOC MW-g

127,40 RIM Mu-1p

37.7839710 -122.2014948 2112393,29 6069984.72 127.19 Toc¢ MW~ 10
Sincerely,

Virgil D. Chaver, PLS 6323



APPENDIX B
MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT LOGS




Wevrl Protnct

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING-LOG
SITE NAME/LOCATION: f)iop 9+
41

DATE:  ¢/1/¢ 3

JOB #: % G36

SAMPLER'S INITIALS: v

WELLID:  MW- g WELL DIAMETER (in): b

WELL DEPTH (ft): LS DEPTH TO WATER (ft): ~ .5

WATER COLUMN He (ft): |8, ¢
STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 1.1 3 VOLUMES (gal):

water column height oy 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.

To obtain standing volume in gallons, muttiply the

PURGE METHOD:

SAMPLING METHOD:

PURGE MEASUREMENTS
. Gallons Temp SP Turbidity DO
T H
M | Purged | (¢ | P (uS) (NTU) (mg/L) Comments
9w a5 . . . 76774 NeS
: . o E R
R} L9493 [ slovs R thuevg i
i 5 et 3 3 loht Shean | Slow Rec arge.
e 3%, o < e | N
1 3 \ Tgl ‘2-" ) v - l v .
Depth to Water at Sampling =

WELL ID:  MW- 7

WELL DIAMETER (in): o

WELL DEPTH (ft): LS DEPTH TO WATER (ft): ~ /7, ) WATER COLUMN Ht (fty: | 8
STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 3. 3 VOLUMES (gal):

To obtain standing valume in gallons, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well,
PURGE METHOD: SAMPLING METHOD;

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

, Gallons Temp SP Turbidity bo
Comment
Time 1 o rged () pH (uS) (NTU) (mg/L) omments
T ‘\:/ . Gave
) a5 M some Shean/ ¢lo R borg .
A Jol g SRY /eﬂz"zmég $fow Rechatydl
T 85 Ml !

14~ 116.5

= Time that Samples were callected.

Depth to Water at Sampling =

g

Wsenvensarver liles\Wwach admin fermsi©forms and lemplales\gw_sampling_tog(shorlform).xis

l = Time that Samples were callected.

W.A. Craig, inc,




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG
SITE NAME/LOCATION: Hj 4yy 5 ¥
v

DATE:  Y/i]p?
L

JOB #: 363¢

SAMPLER'S INITIALS: ("¢

WELL I1D: MW’C?

WELL DIAMETER {in): o T

WELL DEPTH (ft): _)_5—

DEPTH TO WATER (ft): ~ 7.3 WATER COLUMN Ht (fy: /7,77

STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 3 3 VOLUMES (gal):

Ta obtain standing volume in gatlans, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.

PURGE METHOD:

SAMPLING METHOD:

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

. Gallons Temp SP Turbidity DO
Time 1 o ureed © pH (uSs) (NTU) (ma/L) Comments
jo.Jo | & Gr -
o §18.3 5’)_{3%’?5!@@1,-! Slnu Recharge .
15" Clz210.9

Depth to Water at Sampling =

WELL ID:  MW-

WELL DIAMETER (in):

WELL DEPTH {(ft): DEPTH TO WATER (ft): WATER COLUMN Ht (ft):

STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 3 VOLUMES (gal):

To ebtain standing volume in gallons, muttiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or .66 for a 4-inch well,

PURGE METHOD: SAMPLING METHOD:

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

Time Gallons Temp H Sp Turbidity DO - Comments
Purged () P (uS) (NTU) (mg/L)

= Time that Samples were collected,

Depth to Water at Sampling =

B

W.A, Craig, Inc.

Wservensorver files\waci admin fermsiforms an templates\gw_sampling__log(sbortformy xis

l = Time that Samples were collected.




I WELL DEVELOPMENT AND-SAMPLING £OG ~

Project Name __ ¥Naia_ SvecC Job No.393 &« - Date 'i-(/!es[!cﬁ Weather @logly / 1y ooim
Sampler (;(m? 7 s

l Well Data [Well Number £ +w-10O
Total Depth of Well LS Casing Elevation Depth to Water~7, 0 Groundwater Elevation
' Method of Purging Well " Method of Sampling Well
Casing Volume 3-] Volume Factors: 2"=0.166g/ft; 4"=0.653g/Mt; 6"=1.47g/ft; 8"=2.61¢/ft, 12"=5.88g/M
Depth to Water Prior to Sampling
l Field Parameters
Time |Volume (ga!)| Temperature SP pH | Turbidity [Comments {color/odor/sheen/product etc.)
Begin purging welt
5 18,1 35 e | e | ses
l VO Mt 1z4 Tas | €12.49 L
15 e e .47 g7 Ri “} eed seciara R
o Al 129 €A% | BES 0 |sitnt sheen [owgdor | gond raslors”
' 5 11 Q31 |92 | 659. & | pes ] / ’
3o 4.4 sy *3 1 L33, AN
3¢ ", 74 e | i, 2 | e
' 40 (4.0 745 1§t 12885 | [ ~ -
Comments:
Well Data [Weil Number
Total Depth of Well__ Casing Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
Method of Purging Well B Method of Sampling Well
Casing Volume Volume Factors: 2'=0.166g/t; 4"=0.653g/lt, 6"=1.47g/ft; 8"=2.61g/ft; 12"=5.88g/ft

Depth to Water Prior to Sampling
Field Parameters

Time [Volume (gal) | Temperature sP pH | Turbidity |Comments (color/odor/sheen/product etc.)
Begin purging welt

Comments.

W.A. Craig Inc., Dixon, California
(707 693-2929 FORM WACQwm 152198




APPENDIX C
MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOGS




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

SITE NAME/LOCATION: Ly S JOB #: R ¢
paTE: A 403 SAMPLER'S INITIALS: =T
7 -
WELL ID:  MW- [ WELL DIAMETER (in): -
WELL DEPTH (ft): A »&50 DEPTH TO WATER (ft): 5 O] WATER COLUMN Ht (ft): / 8
STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 3 3voLumes ;)
Tn obtain standing volume in gallans, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.
PURGE METHOD: baileg SAMPLING METHOD: by len
) . 0 -
PURGE MEASUREMENTS DO O (& [RBTE
, Galions Temp SP Turbidity Do
T H
™ 1 purged | (C) P (us) (NTU) (masL) Comments
o] (I8 (05 535

baet S 1 (g lé.at 574
sl o | (8o lxsh 570

= Time that Samples were coliected. Depth to Water at Sampling =
R
WELLID: Mw- 3 - WELL DIAMETER (in): prd
WELLDEPTH (f: 2+ 1 DEPTH TO WATER (ft): _ D’ 86 WATER COLUMN He (fy:  |°]*
2y 2 . (., i (jﬂ '
STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): o 3 VOLUMES (gal):

To obtain standing volume in gatlons, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well,

PURGE METHOD: ,);.f-,,j(.'_;o SAMPLING METHOD: [y pf

PURGE MEASUREMENTS Doy m”{({;( 15 &°

. Gallons Temp SP Turbidity 31¢]
T H Com t
Me | purged | (Q) P (uS) (NTU) (mg/L) omments

— . P : .
(225) [ et en> g
[23¢] 2 e 7 1o eod
P20 B W R WD, W56
2as 1 g0 [76 (43 (43

= Time that Samples were coltected. Depth to Water at Sampling =
Wsorverseoves tilos\wact admin formsiforms and templatesigw_sampling_leg(shortformy.xis W.A. Craig, Inc.




T

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

SITE NAME/LOCATION: i, ,,}3% T JOB #: SOy L
oate: 4[4 /ey SAMPLER'S INITIALS: T %

I! A i [l
WELL ID:  MW- g o) WELL DIAMETER (in): =7

5 2 ’-; ’ . 45 . )
WELL DEPTH (1t): & | ' © DEPTH TO WATER (ft): _fjp* 71 WATER COLUMN Ht (ft): 77"+

STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 3.4 3 VOLUMES (gal): _M

T ebtain standing volume in galions, muttiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch welk or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.

PURGE METHOD:

bvaddeon—— SAMPLING METHOD: &; e,

/\ - ) » T
PURGE MEASUREMENTS  trareell DO 0,70 E lq,z?’Zj,\

Gallons Temp H Sp Turbidity oo
Purged |  (C) P (us) (NTU) (ma/l)

w 120
2 L LT 26
el e ET L5 ezz

I{p '{(‘3[%‘1—""5‘\ ﬁé‘éljf/ {(/2‘:' 4 83 SoesciChwd 1A ;_J{/ S

Comments

e & |
Pt (O |88 16T8| rig
18T |86 632

15-'—‘:’ =
= ke 3
B VA
A
(.‘..‘\
EJE
N P
~|=

[2.4¢°
lL\ = Time that Samples were collected. - Depth to Water at Sampling =
ﬁ WELL ID: MW- o 5 é, WELL DIAMETER (in): 72 T
e . _—
WELL DEPTH (ft): 2 B-"@ DEPTH TO WATER (ft): & 13 WATER COLUMN Ht (ft): .~ ?'5“ !
(ﬂ‘») n(" . . ‘ T
STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): S 3 VOLUMES {gal): \ ‘ ’?
To obtain standing volume in gallons, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.
. PURGE METHOD: oz SAMPLING METHOD: _ yaq e
- P . - » T .
" PURGE MEASUREMENTS IO ot ool ngt rm_c;;mgfg%
Time Galtons Temp H sp Turbidity DO Comments { BIE:
Purged |  (C) P (uS) (NTU) (me/L)
s @2 g a2 e g
SO - L0 el Zoad) YIRS W ol

3.8 A s [T 2O
Zo26l 1 L9 U 2000
34 1o | 194 |87 2olo

! = Time that Samples were collected. Depth to Water at Sampling =

I Vnorvertsene Blestwach admin formstforms and templalesigw_sampling log(shortform).xls W -Gralg It




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

l SITE NAME/LOCATION: L1 S JOB #: ks é,»:

DATE: »-';T-I/ rj/A- 3 SAMPLER'S INITIALS: ~ 7§ [y ©
l WELLID: MW- 77 WELL DIAMETER (in): -~
l WELL DEPTH (ft): 25ees DEPTH TO WATER (ft): “ 7106 WATER COLUMN Ht (ft):

STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): xR C IVOLUMES (galy: ]+ C
l To obtain standing volume in gallons, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch wetl or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.

PURGE METHOD: It 7 SAMPLING METHOD: Iaariler =

PURGE MEASUREMENTS DG O 200 1°

Gallons Temp SP Turbidity DO
Purged Q) (us) (NTU) {mg/L)

. | G N 324
2o 2 |9 LT EIBss
{ ’ /

Comments

D@7 ot e
T 478 Th Ass CThg? e S

fo | & CO 4T
| 05| 184067 1443

= Time that Samples were collected. Depth Lo Water at Sampling =

WELL ID: MW- €3 WELL DIAMETER (in): 2.

WELL DEPTH (ft): "2 ¥ 3¢ DEPTH TO WATER (ft): {;. bo WATER COLUMN Ht {ft): lfj{" ]

: 2.2 G
STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 25 3 VOLUMES (galy: ] * =

To obtain standing volume in gallons, muitiply the water celumn height by 0.17 for Z-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.

PURGE METHOD: | SAMPLING METHOD: |y i\

“ n o &
PURGE MEASUREMENTS DO |..,5‘0@' 20 8

Gallons Temp SP Turbidity DO
Purged (C) (us) (NTU} {mg/L)

sl | 09 = W G5
22l 7 | Z2e 3| s
ARSI A TG Y
2l (B 12004 695 ] T4

Comments

= Time that Samplos were cotlected. Depth to Water at Sampling =

' M N ) -]

l Wserrvorserver Hes\wact admin [mmistforms and templiesigw_sampling_leg(shortferm).xls W.A. Craig, e,




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING LOG

SITE NAME/LOCATION; (e S50 JOB #: AL
AL )
" DATE: /1 //}- ,1[ 3 SAMPLER'S INITIALS: = %"
17 R
WELL ID: MW- 01 WELL DIAMETER (in):

WELL DEPTH (ft): 2%, 35 DEPTH TO WATER (ft: T, 35 WATER COLUMN Ht (ft):

STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 31 3 VOLUMES (gal):  ( » 2

To oblain standing volume in gatlons, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.

PURGE METHOD: Lot \ 2 SAMPLING METHOD: {2 />
PURGE MEASUREMENTS L 1'30’@?/ 2¢-4°
. Galions Temp SP Turbidity DO
.
ME N purged | (O) PH L sy (NTU) (me/L) Comments
) o iy PR e I .
[t 23 | Le| 714

L8 2L 7 13172
5 ZEA L7595 [57
20| T 200 7O 4
204 203 [ (W K53

SIS0 o~

r._.
S

= Time that Samples were collected.

Depth to Water at Sampling =

WELL ID:  MW- WELL DIAMETER (in):

WELL DEPTH (ft): DEPTH TO WATER (ft): WATER COLUMN Ht (ft):

STANDING WATER VOLUME (gal): 3 VOLUMES (gal):

To obtain standing volume in gallons, multiply the water column height by 0.17 for 2-inch well or 0.66 for a 4-inch well.

PURGE METHOD: SAMPLING METHOD:

PURGE MEASUREMENTS

Time Gallons Temp H sp Turbidity DO Comments
Purged |  (C) P (uS) (NTU) (mg/L)

= Time that Samples were coliected. Depth to Water at Sampling =

Wservenserver Hles\wach adin forms\ionns aned lemplales\awsampling log(shortferny xls

W.A, Craig, Inc.




I WELL DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING LOG

Project Name _ tAigy S4 JobNo.Z43 4L  Date 2/ O Wealhera@d%/“_m
' sampler __ Cfee, Y

l Weil Data [Well Number_#w -1 ]
ITotal Depth of Well 44 Casing Elevation Depth to Waterfw s Groundwater Elevation
Method of Purging Well ' Method of Sampling Well

l Casing Volume Volume Factors: 2'=0.166g/ft; 4"=0.653g/ft, 6"=1.47g/f, 8"=2.61g/Mt, 12"=5.88g/ft
Depth to Water Prior to Sampling e vy 4 g0l
Field Parameters i 7

Time |Volume (gal)| Temperature SP pH | Turbidity [Comments (color/odor/sheaen/product etc.)
Begin purging well
0> 7 %9 723 _[tA7 L w3 L | Nes
4 1 9.6 7cq (6T | 242t v
b e Tole [1e3[31g.c |
23 3.8 208 [l e¥i 33 |

=

’Emmenls:

DO 27wyl @ 14,) % APy pOme vsanie

Total Depth of Well Casing Elevation Depth to Water Groundwater Elevation
Method of Purging Well Method of Sampling Well
Casing Volume Volume Factors: 2"“0.1669/ﬁ; 4"=0,653g/ft; 6"=1.47g/ft; 8"=2.61g/ft; 12°=5.88g/M
Depth to Water Prior to Sampling

|Freld Parameters

Time Volume (gal) | Temperature SP pH | Turbidity |Comments (color/odor/sheen/product etc.)
Begin purging well

1Wel! Data [Well Number

dComments:

W.A. Craig Inc., Dixon, California
(707)693-2919 FORM WACgwm 142198




APPENDIX D
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS FOR
GROUNDWATER SAMPLES




. . 110 2 Avenue Sonth, F137, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
;é‘ McCampbell Analytical Inc.
ol

Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax ; 925-798-1622
Lt weww mecampbell.eom Fenaidl: mamggmecampbelleom

W. A Craip Inc. Client Project ID: #3936, High Street Date Sampled:  04/04/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received:  04/04/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  04/10/03
Dixon, CA 9562(0-9603 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/10/03

WorkOrder: 0304091

April 10, 2003

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

1. the results of 7 analyzed samples from your #3936; High St.reet project,
2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our confrol limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours fruly, Q

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




S s b

1-------

o240 |

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
RS (X

110 2P AVENUE SOUTIL #D7 .
PACHECO. CA 945535560 TURN AROUND TIME ] X '_
Telephone: (925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 , RUSH 24HR  48HR  72HR  SDAX
EDF Required? X Yes No
Report To: Tim Cook Bill To: W.A. Craig, Inc. Amnalvsis Request Other Comments
Company: W.A. Craig, Inc. ~ ' '
o)
F-Mail: tech@wacraig.com E = _ .. =
Tele: (707)693-2929 Fax: (707) 693-2922 = igl= sl |3
Project #: 3936 Project Name: High Street 2 el T = Iz &
ProiectLocation: Qakland e 2 i C, é E r§ ; g "c;‘ g
Sampler Signature: -—-—"ﬁ/.yféé % g g g © 2 2 Z
" METHOD (B & |23 oS 2 =
SAMPLING | | z | MATRIX lppeservinlz|213|2] |5]_|E|Z |2 7
i £ ClElsig o Hilsigcic|ole|fle -
SAMPLE ID 2| 2 sls1z|2lzi = El121318 28185
SAMP \ LOCATION EREE 55—33\5\\\;5253
(Field Point Name) Date | Time =19 |5 Sl = sleduwinl2|2 z|C|28 glglgizioim | &
il Bl T E.lclS EE 215 52 5 2 2212|225
FlEiEHIEIS]| e ElH| I 21 E S : < || S| L% [ Blo
:a:[:3£QWO£EWOE&FFEU:EEEEESEJ:¢
MW-1 v /c.-vf X Xi X X X
MW-3 X X| X X X B
MW-5 X XX X X
MW-6 X X X X X
MW-7 X X X x X
MW-§ X X X X X
MW-9 X X[ X X X
MR l 3 = XX X ~X
!
Wﬁ e Date: | Time: | Reegived By: [ 7 / —
/ "&V—(% 4/4‘ 514(1 > /‘{Lt' s 'é’\/""\ I / vc;;s/ 0&C  METALS OTHER
Relinquished By: Date: | Time: || Received By: ' ICE/ / PRESERVATION
- GOOD CONDITION APPROPRIATE s
% HEAD SPACE ABSENT CONTAINERS
Relinquished By: Dates Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED IN LAR PERSERVED INLAB




*waler and vapor samples are reported in pg/l, soil and shudge samples in mgflkg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/L.
f cluttered chromatogeant; sample peak coclules with surrogate peak.

+The following descriplions of the TP’ chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCampheit Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly moditied gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compawnds (the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear to be derived from gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); © one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; g} stongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are signiticant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sumple that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) FPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern,

e

DIS Certification No. 1644 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

l - . ) | 116 2nd Avenue Soutl, #1007, Pacheco, CA 94353533560
fﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-79%- (622
' hyrifwww.mccampbell.com E-mail: nuingdmecanpbellcom
' WAL Craig Ine. Client Project [I): #3936, High Street Date Sampled:  04/04/03
6940 Tremont Road . Date Received: 04/04/03
l Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 04/07/03-04/09/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Client ».0.: Date Analyzed: 04/07/03-04/09/03
' Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*
Lxtzsetion miethd: SW303013 Analytical methods: SW8D21B/8015Cn Work Order: 0304091
| Lab 1D Client 1D Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Taluene Tithylbenzene Xylenes DIF | %8S
001A E MW-1 W ND 320 ND ND ND ND 1 95.2
l 002A ! MW-3 W ND ND ND NI ND 1 98.4
. | . o R - - B T PR . —— [ : PO R .
003A E MW-5 W 1800.a 19,000 560 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 30 . 10 101
- t R — - - - - e R —— e . e e Ly ,1‘, —_— [
' 004A MW-06 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 104
00SA MWw.7 Pw 1400, 22,000 54 27 15 180 20 102
B S A VU N RSO AP NP R S
l 006A 1 MW-8 Powo ND 210 ND ND ND ND 1 133
DOTA MW-9 W ND 69 ND ND ND ND l L
l |
Reporting Limit for DY =1; W 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 | pg/l
N mcans not dedected at or . s e e e e B TR IO - T B R S,
l above the reposting limit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 img/Kg




- . ! 110 2nd Avenue Sonth, #1007, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
& McCampbell Analytical Inc. ; Telephone : 925-708-1620  ¥ax : 925-798-1622
X

hitp/Awww.niccanpbelleon Email: nainggmecanpbell.com

W. A. Craig Inc. Client Project TD: #3936, High Street Date Sampied: 04/04/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 04/04/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Exiracted: 04/08/03»04/09/03_

D¥ixon, CA 93620-9603
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/08/03.04/09/03

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Fxtusction Method: $W5S0303 Analytical Mathod: SWE26003 Work Order: 9304091

Lab 1D | 0304091-004B | 0304091-0028 © 0304091-003B | 0304091-0048
Client1D | MW-1 MW MW-§ | UMW Reporting Limit for
Matrix -“W ) W 4 w : W o DE =1
Compound Conc&lantration ugf_kg nefl.
Diisopropyl cther (DIPE) ND<5.0 ND<25 ND<330 ND NA 0.5
lithyl l;:l'l-i)llly-l clhel; (i".Thléjn | ND<50' J N;;ZS— T\;D<330 ;\ID k N:/\ 7 l)‘S
vt sy | 0 0 w0 | wee | owo | owa | oos
Ayt methylether (TAME) Cowo | owas | owam | ow | om | oos
ety | oo | woeso | woawe | ow | owa | oso
vetanal T oo | pesow | wpesos | wo | owa | s
fand | abeso | wpeso | wpesgo | w | owa | s
1 2 Dibromotase (FDB) Twosso | woes. | owoem | owo L owa | ooes
aDidlootbae(20Ch | ND<so | NDas woaw | oW | w05
o Surregate Recoveries (%)
YSS: 973 o 0 1617 .
(_‘onuﬁ(l:nls - o N T ) ’

* water andd vapor samples and all TCLE & SPLP extracts are veported in pg/L, soil/sludge/sotid samples in pefg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,
product/oilion-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

ND means not detected above e reporting limit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

1) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sampic that centains greater fhan ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content,

DHS Certification No. 1644 y _ Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




. 114) 2k Avenne South, #07, Pacheen, Ca D4553-5560
}é‘ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telepiione : 9257981620 Fax : 9257981622
o

http:/Awweemeemnpbell.com B-mail: nuingdmecapbell.com

W. A. Craig Inc, Client Project D #3936, High Street Date Sampled:  04/04/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received:  04/04/03

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 04/08/03-04/09/03
Dixon, CA 936209603

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/08/03-04/09/03

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Lixiractivn Melhod: SWi03013 Analytical Method: SW32608 Work QOrder: 0304091

Lab (D [ 0304091-0058 | 0304091-0068 | 0304091-0078B |
Client 1D | MW-7 T MW-8 MW-9 ) TR
Mavix | W TTw W | " br=t
Tl R T R ST, 25 e R - -
Compound Concentration ugrkg ng/l
Diisapropy! ether (DPE) ND<500 ND<5.0 " ND<L.5 NA 0.5
oyl bayteher IR | D<o | NDeso ND<t s | m L es
eyt on | e | e L s o | e
LertAmyl ety et (TAME) T e | wosso | wpas | ST
] wewe | s L owe | Lo | s
Methan! | Npwsongm | wpeso | wpeizog N N
ol O e | wpesoo | wp<izo VO
pbometc@os | wosw | wpeso | owoas | owm | oo
| 2-Dichlorahan (1L2DCA) D e | oo | 1| v | e
o o Surrogate Recoveries (%)
/“ : S 102 S 100 N " o l; e e st it i
é-(-)-lll-lllt'llts T I T ’ "'"““"”‘"" o T ]

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts arc teported in pg/L, soil/studge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in ug/wipe,
praduct/oilimon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

NI means not detected above the reporting fimit; N/A means analyte not applicable to this analysis.

h} Tighter than waser immiscible sheen/product is present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due o high
organic conlent.

DS Certification No. 1644 \‘j'\\ “Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

l t-Buty! aleohol (TBA)




; . ! 113 2ad Avenue Soull, #37, Pacheco, CA 9-1553-556d
Z/é McCampbell Analytical Inc. ; Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
b :

htspe/Awww meeampbell.com  E-mail: main@meeamphell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304091

EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 6459 Spiked Sample 1D: 0304092-001A
ESampla Sp|ked boMS” l MSD*' MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD LCS-LCSD Acceptance Criteria (%)

Compound - R - e  — - ¢

ngL pg!L % Rec, % Rec % RPD | % Rec. % Rec. | % RPD Low ’ ngh

TPH({gas) ND 60 104 102 1.55 104 102 1.80 80 120

MIBE 0w ] 0 | s | eoa | 127 | e | 9st | over | 80 | 20

Benzene - 1 "wp | | ese | 92 | 1es | or6 | 9us | oosez | 80 | 120
Tolusne " | np | 10 | eas osa | osas | 936 | s26 | toa | s | 10
Eiﬁyihcnzcnc R ND IO - _9_42 9:;M_ 0.823 937 929 “ __(; ;5_62 8(} liO
ylwes 0 Np | 30 | 957 | 993 | 37 | 993 | 53 | anm | s | w20
wsss | 106 | wo | 1ot | w2 | oma | 9o w0 | 126 | s | 120

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NOMNE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Contral Sample Dupiicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix of exceeds 2x spike amount for water matix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte confent.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (M5 — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* M5 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% If: a) the sample is inhomagencus AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relalive 1o the amount spiked, of by if that specific sample malrix interferes with spike recovery.




= . . 110 2md Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 94333-3560
.ﬁfé‘ McCampbell Analytical Inc. a Telephone ; 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
>

hitp/Awww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@nceamphbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304091

EPA Method: SW82608 Extraction: SWS5030B BatchlD: 6460 Spiked Sample ID: 0304090-0098
Sample | Spiked | MS* | MSD* |MS-MSD* LGS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)

Compound e T OO Bt OO SOt F OO

HglL ugiL | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low | High

Diisopropy! ether (DIPE) ND 10 16 17 | 0765 | 112 1o 548 70 130
El byl ether (STBE) | ND | 10 | 103 | to4 | 0264 | 109 | 108 | 0955 | 70 | 130
Methybvbuyl cthes (MTBE) | ND | 10 | w8 | we | 25 | ns | w4 | w4 w10
crt-Amyl methyl ether (TAME) | ND | 10 | 105 | 984 | 630 | 10 | 106 | 39 | 10 | 130

Mebanol WD | 2500 | 102 | w2 | o360 | tor | w2 | om9 | 70 | 130

Ehanol ol wp | see w7 | te | 24 o own | e | 132 | 70 130
| 2-Dibomocthane (EDBY | ND | 10 | 102 | 103 | 0873 | 124 | 105 | te1 | 20 | 0
| 2-Dichloracthane (12-DCA) | ND | 10 | 109 | 108 | 129 112 116 382 | 10 | 130
wss: | ee9 | w0 | wo | 992 | oves | o728 | sa2 | 370 | w0 | 30

All target compounds in the Methed Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample: LCSD = Laboratory Control Sareple Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte cancenlration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil malrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due 1o high matrix or
analyte cantent.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample)} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and 7 or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative lo the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




\IcCampbell Analy tlcal Inc.

cond Avenue Sou h, =l

FAEARS M

W, AL Craig ine.
8940 Tremont Road
Dixon. CA 95620-8603

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD -

TEL: (707) 883-2528
FAX: {707} 693-2922
ProjectNo:  £3838; High Street
PO:

WorkOrder:

0304091

Dite Received:
e Prinred:

Sampie D ClientSamplD

0304091-001 T Wl

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after resulis are reported unless other arrangements are m

Requested Tests _

304001.003 B A
sacAosidos 1 Mws R a0 o
0304091 004 T T T Mw-e 4/4/03 T

0304081005 . MW7 TTTTymes

G30ader-008 T Nwis 2 ,
03040071067 U vwes B 2N B
Comments:

wimiw|w o|o|w:

ipleliele ety

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

ade. Hazardous sampies will be returned to client or disposed of at ciient expense.



110 2nd Avemie South, D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fux : 925-708-1622
http/Avww mecampbell.com E-mail: man@mecampbeil.com

4 MeCampbell Analytical Inc.

s

W, A, Craig Inc. Client Project ID:  #3936; High Street Date Sampled:  04/23/03
6940 I'remont Road Date Received:  04/23/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported;:  04/30/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 -
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/30/03

WorkOrder: 0304367
April 30, 2003

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

1). theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your #391-56; High Street project,
2). a QC report for the above sample

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

L]

S % T
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




- . 1 . 110 20d Avenue Soull, #D7, Pacheco. CA 94333-5500
‘f:‘* McCampbell Analytical Inc. ‘5 Telephane : 925-798-1620  Fax : 9257981622
F | hupdwww.anceamphelleom sk maingniccanpbell.cony
W, A. Craig [nc. Client Project 1D:  #3936; High Street Date Sampled:  04/23/03
6940 “Tremont Road Date Received: 04/23/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: (4/24/03-04/25/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Client P.O.; Date Analyzed: 04/24/03-04/25/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE*

Extuction methad: SW3030B Analytical methods:  SWR021B/8015Cm Work Order. 0304367
Lab 113 Client 113 Matrix I TPH(g) MTBIE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes DE { 9% 88
; |
00LA !‘ MW-L0) WL T9f 1500 ND ND ND ND 1| o101
R T .
: i
] |
e . — . . S B
Reporting Limit tor DF =1; } W i 50 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 ] pg/l.
NI cans not detecied ator Ce e s o O ] T S I B
above he reparting lianit S NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 jmg/Kg

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe sampies in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/l.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

+The following deseriptions of the TPL chromatogram are cursory in nature and MeCanmpbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmodilied or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasofine range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢} lighter gasoline range
compuunds (the most mobile feaction) are significant; d} gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicaliy
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPH pattern that does not appear Lo be derived lrom gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); ) onc o a few isclated non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoling or diesel range compounds are significant; h) tighter thar water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting Himit raised due to high M TBL content; k) TPTT pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern,

b WY
|}
DHS Certification No. 1644 . )KLAngcla Rydelius, Lab Manager




- ) 1) 2nd Avenue Souwth, #D7, Pacleco, CA 94533-5500
ﬁ‘ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Tetephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
el

http:/fveww.mecampbell.com E-mail: naing@mecampbetleom

W, A Craig Inc. Client Project 1. #3936; High Street Date Sampled:  04/23/03

6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 04/23/03

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: (04/29/03
Dixon, CA 93620-9003

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed; 04/29/03

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Lixtraction Method: S 3503013 Analytical Methed: SW8R2608 Work Ornder: 0304367

Lab 1D | 0304367-001B |

ClientiD | MW-10 ; o
i Reporting Limit for

- 7 NDF =
Matrix A : F =l

Compound Concentration ugkg pug/L

Diisopropyl ether (DIP1E) ND<25 NA 0.3

Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<25 ' NA 0.5

Methyl-t-buty! cther (MTBE) 1900 NA 0.5

tert-Amyl methyl ether (FAMIZ) 58 NA 0.5

Ethanol ND<2500 NA 50

Methanol ND<25,000 NA 500

1,2-Dibromaecthane (EDB) ND<2§ NA 0.5

1,2-Dichloreethane (1,2-DCA) ND<25 NA 0.5

Surrogate Recoveries (%)

%8S: 98.1

Comments

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reperted in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pg/kg, wipe samples in pgfwipe,
product/oilinon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/T..

NI means not detecled above the reporting limit, NAA means analyte not applicable io this analysis.

Iy lightey than water immiscible sheen/product és present; i} liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; ) sample diluted due to high
organic content.

DS Certification No. 1644 “ J{i _Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

l t-Batyl alcohol {TBA) ND<250 NA 5.0




. . ) 110 2nd Avenue Soutl, i17, Pachecs, CA 943533-3360
B McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-198-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

o hutpeAwww.nceampbell.com E-mail: maing@mecampbeil.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW802183/8315Cm

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304367

EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Extraction: SW5030B BatchiD: 6674 Spiked Sample ID: 0304361-003A
Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* jMS-MSD | LGS LCSD 'LCS-LCSD JAcceptance Criteria (%)

ugll | porl 1 %Rec. | % Rec i % RPD | %Rec. | % Rec. . % RPD Low | High

TP btex)E ND 60 P15 118 277 94.4 102 7.93 80 120

MUDBE ol e ] T e e | e s | s e
Boncene T 0 1 T s T s oea | s | w0

Toluene w0 T ws | e | sas o w2 | e Lo | s 1 12

Lthylbenzen ol Ve T aae ear | or | o7ee | om0 0
Xylenes oo b s Ve Twor | eas | o | or Loos w0 : T
s T s Ve e Ui | ame | est ez b | om0

AW target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL wilh the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate: LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Retative Percent
Deviation.

% Recavery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if; a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.

£ TPH{Mex) = sum of BTEX areas from the FID.
# cluttored chromalogram; sample peak coelutes with surrogate peak.

N/A = not encugh saniple to perform matrix spike and malrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil malrix or exceeds 2x spike armount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or




. 110 20d Avenge South, 1137, Pacheco, CA $4533-5560
ﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telophons : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
£

utp:ffvwwew.mecampbelt.com E-majl: maingdmecamphell. com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW826083

Matrix: W WorkOrder: 0304367
EPA Method: SW82608 Extraction: SW50308 BatchiD: 6651 Spiked Sample ID; 0304378-001C
Sample | Spiked | MS* | MSD* MS-MSD | LCS | LCSD LCSLGSD|Acceptance O (%)
COmpUﬂnd PP R R nn ST TN ORI SRNRSUR S B I B T U o e .
PO/l | wall | %Rec |%Rec. | % RPD | %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low | High
Diisopropyl vther (DIPE) ND 10 103 tos 1.65 106 106 0 o 130
iyl etbuyleter @00 | Np | 10 |02 | oss | ovas | ess o84 ose | 10 130
Methyl-t-buy! ether (MTOL) | 0.9226 w0 | 798 | w2 260 | oo 918 27 | g0 130
enAmytweyaver (0aME) | ND |10 | s | ws | oms | s73 | ses oen | s
ot | o | s | e ] ee ] on | e N T R B
T R B B B e I a2 | oz, | w o
| 2-Dibomosthane (ED8) | N | 10 | 120 | 19 | o | e 0 s | w0 e
1 2-Dictlorosthane (1L20CA) | 3387 | 10| 1 | ] e | i 20 | s | e T T
%sS: s e e T T e e s | ooed | w

All target campounds in the Method Blank of this extraction bateh were ND fess than the method R with the following exceptions;
NONE ‘

MS = Malrix Spike; MSD = Matrrx Spike Duplicateg; LCS = Laboratory Conteol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Devialion,

% Recovery = 160 * (MS-Sample) / {Amourt Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS ~ MSD) ! (MS + MSD) " 2,

" MS and / or MSD spike recaveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a} the sample is inkomegenous AND contai

ns significant concentrations of
analyte refative lo the amount spiked, or by it that specific sample matrix interferes with spike racovery.

N/A = not encugh sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = analyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soll matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high ratrix or
analyle content.

Laboralory extraction solvents such as melhylene chloride and acetone may occasionally appear in the method blank at low leveis.




CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD -

WarkOrder: 03043467

McCampbell Analytical Inc.

- AT csouth, =07

RS
".:r‘_. LEUE T
Slient:
e . ~
LA raig and
PR
5540 {

(707} 693-282¢

FAxX: (707) 693-2922
FrojeciNo: - #3038, High Street
FO:

42303
4:”235“03

gy Foe ey
Dire Becsived

Dre Printed:

Sample ID ClientSamplb
03043587-007 MW-10
Comments:

Collection Date Hoeid

4/23103 8:30:00 AM

<>

L 7 VRequesieq'Tgsts
| 8021B/8015  SW82608

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days afier results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



APPENDIX E
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS FOR SOIL BORING

SAMPLES




)é' McCampbell Analytical Inc. ' Telephone ; 925-79%-1620  Fas - 9257981627
o i

hittp:/Avsew. mecampbell.com. 13-nnail; maiignecamphbelleom

WAL Craig Inc, Client Project ID:  #3936; High St. Date Sampied: 03/24/03
0940 Trerwont Road ‘ Date Received: 03/24/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  03/31/03
Dixon, CA 935620-9603 -
Client P.O.: : Date Completed:  03/31/03

WorkOrder: 0303404
March 21, 2003

Dear Tim:

Iinclosed are:

1). th.e results of 2 analyzed samples from your #3936; High St. project,
2). a QC report for the above sarﬁpies

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses wete completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

1 il TN g 4 N - Ty
At e st A0 Turn Around Time: RUSII 24HR  48HR  72HR DAk «
(925) 798-1620 Fax: (925) 798-1622 EDF Required:  ¥esA Mo
Report Ta: 7 (oot Bill To: W. A. Craig, Inc, Analys:s Request Comments
Company: W.A. Craig, Inc. P : foro C
Address: 6940 Tremont Rd., Dixon, CA 95620 o ! E . |
E-Mail: tech@wacraig.com ;;! P Eo : f
Tel: {707) 693-2929 Fax: (707)693-2922 E i [ _,-_.‘ i a! : i
Project#: 37 *t- Proj. Name: fli SN 54, 3 i Eig Iﬁf «‘i
Project Location:  A7ight <%, Ohebe CA = = ZiEL Z | 2 oo
~ = 3 =N i ! 1
Samplec Signature: C7 o Lo = 221EET N Ll 2
v o =gl iR N LBl El | I3
sl |~ ELLIgIZ |8 ‘ =
semop |E &i2131518 8™NE31E 2
g MATRIX | preSERVED |51 2i 81 ZI81 21 K115 813 S
o - Ei2jur 291318 8l 2tsi) 0
SAMPLEID {DEPTH] DATE | TiME | €| S BBz EZ|2i82215|8 52 |
) I i SIA|EIE 2 252852738 s
£l S | Dl el o328 BB EIZEiT I | :
s v & I Teti=l PRI AR YR RIS R R - i g g i
Ol = |== g OlZI%E 8 Z 1 E|2EiT|8|21% 8|22 % ?
®| & [F]H] ! SIDEIiT|RlE IS | Eleis Sinla|X|0iaE
, C : i .~ ) R . . T N
p/{(.p‘ ?3 7 ;IZVL‘:—} (&ru—‘f) Z; L T‘ 'f‘ ‘L !_ Lo ; B
#io -7 3 TS 1o |5 lewe T ¥ I ¥ 31 |
N
i ———
i 5 H
; i
: :
| )
| |
i i H i i H
HR R |
| f
| .i
i |
: [ ; ;
] i
| i ! i ! ! ‘ !
i H I ! ; | i 1 | f
Ri‘lill(}(:iﬂhe(! By: Date: Time: Recp) Vv —
: - Tiitaz e Cuic. =~ ‘E,._p(w—v.{
@[sz o VP, flei 12 ‘/‘/%C( i / 7 VOAS  0&G  METALS GTHER
Relinguishest By: Date: Time: Received By: E}CS—SD CONDITION / PRESERVATION
HEAD SPACE ABSENT_____ APPROPRIATE CONTAINERS
Relinquished By: Bate: Time: Received By: DECHLORINATED INLAB__ PERSERVED IN LAB__

Filennial iPrafeet FlieMAL Chain of Custod vCOC doc
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LI0 20d Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 845535560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax 1 925-798-1622
hitp:www, meeanpbell.com G-nmil: naingimecampbell.com

‘_;k McCampbell Analytical Inc.
L

WA, Craig Inc. Client Project ID: #3936; Iigh St. Date Sampled:  03/24/03
06940 Tremond Road Date Received: 05/24/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/24/03
Dixon, CA 95620-96{)3
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/25/03
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE |[Encore Sampling]*
Lxtraction melhod:  SWS03s Analytical methods:  SW802113/8015Cm ) Waork Order: 0303404
Lab 1D Client 1D wlatrix TPi{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes DI | %8S
DA I MW-8 S 92,m ND<).9 ND<0Q.09 0.28 NE<0.00 0.11 20 L6
| B . e e T CH LU [N S P Bt I B T S
002A MW-7 5 48, ND<1.5 0.52 0.26 0.47 0.34 il 101
i
S R I N N
1
Reporting Limit for DI =1 1 W NA NA NA NA NA NA | ug/L
NIY meuns not detected ator T e e Lo e - RS S S
ahove the weporting limit : S 1.0 0.05 (.005 0.005 0.005 0.005 I mg/Kg

“water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and shudge samples in mgikg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP extracts jn pg/l.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

FThe tollowing descriptions of (he TPH ¢hromatogram are cursery in nature and McCamphell Anadytical is not responsible for their interprel,
anmodified or weakly modificd gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasotine?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
cotnpounds {the most mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromalograpiic peaks are significant; biologically
ahered gasoline?; ¢) TIMI pattern that does not appear to be derived trom gasoling (stoddard sotvent / mineral spirit?); 1} one to a few isolated non-tarpet
peaks present;, g) strongly aged gasoline or dicsel range compuunds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid
saniple thal conlains greater than ~2 vol, % scdiment; §) reporting limit raised duc to high MTBE cnnicnt;‘ k} TPH pattern that does nol appear Lo be

ation: a)

derived Trony gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern. J\

DILS Certification No, 1644 S04 Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




IS Certification No. 1644

Angela Rydelius, T.ab Manager

' = . . 110 Zid Avenue Soutl, #07, Pacheeo, CA 955125560
B McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-79%-1622
Farta hetp:/fwwew. mecaipbell.com E-ail mpinggmecampbell.com
l W. A, Craig [ne. Client Project 1D #3936; High St. Date Sampled:  03/24/03
6940 T'remont Road Date Received: 03/24/03
' Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/24/03
Dixon, CA 9562(-9603
Client P.O.: Date Anatyzed: 03/31/03
' Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS*
Extrction Metlhod: SW503513 Analytical Method: SW82608 Work Ordcer: 0303404
l Lab [D | 0303404-G01A | 0303404-002A
ClemtID|  MW-8 | MW-7 N o
Reporting Limit for
. [ - - - DE =1
l Matrix S S
D 100 10 . s W
l Compound Concentration ng/Kg ug/L
Diisopropy! ether (EHPLE) ND<460 ND<470 5.0 NA
l Eihyl tert-butyl cther (ETBE) ND<460 ND<470 5.0 NA
' Methiyl-t-buty! ether (MTIRE) ND<460 NB<470 5.0 NA
tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAMUE) ND<460 ND<470 5.0 NA
l t-Butyl alcoho! (I'BA) ND<2300 ND<2300 25 NA
Methanol ND<230,000 ND<230,000 2500 NA
' Ethanol ND<23,000 ND<23,000 250 NA
l 1,2-Dibromacthane (LB ND<460 ND=<470 5.0 NA
1,2-Dichloroethane {1,2-[3CA) ND<460 ND<470 S0 NA
l Surrogate Recoverles (%)
UHSS: 98.1 94.6
l Comments 1 7j S r;hwijm T o S
* water and vipor samples and all TCLP & SPEP extracts are reported o pg/L, soil/sludge/sotid sampies in pefkg, wipe samples in pgfwipe,
' praduct/oil/non-aqueous hiquid samples in mg/L.
NI means not detectd above the reporting limit; NFA means analyte not applicable to this analysis.
h) tighter than water immiscible sheen/praduct is presend; §) liquid sample that conlaing greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample diluted due to high
organic content; k) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit due to variable Encore sample weighl.




. . HO 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5360
fﬁ MeCampbell Analytical Inc. | Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.708.1622
. :

hitp:fwww.mceampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeil com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0303404
EPA Method: SW80218/8015Cm Exiraction: SW5035 BatchlD: 6191 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* [MS-MSD*| LCS LCSD [LCS-LCSDIAcceptance Criteria (%)
Compound U U SRS S .- ey

mg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. : % Rec. | % RPD | %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

TPH{gas) N/A .60 N/A N/A N/A 115 1t R &0 120

mrsE | WA | od0 | NA | wa | wa | ses | 87 | ooes | s 1 o
Bonzene wA | ot0 | wa | WA | WA | tor | 10s | ses | s | e
‘:[;;;l.lA;cnrc . _I\I/;\—_ 610 NiA N/A N/A 923 A‘94 l_82 B _80 EE 120
Ehytberrene | NA | o010 | na | na | wa |t | 105 | vas | s e
wss | owa | o | wa | wa | o | ee | o | e | e T e

All target compounds in the Mcthod Biank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Labaoratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.

NR = anafyte concentration in sampte exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high mateix or
analyle contenl,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / {(MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may rot be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhemogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery,




110 2ud Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94333-5360
‘Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
bt/ www.mecamphbetleom  E-nail: main@mccampball com

fé McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW$8260B

Matrix; & WorkOrder: 0303404
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW50358 BatchlD: 6294 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

3Sample Spiked Mms* MSD* |MS-MSD*! LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound S Y U IS SO S S S O

Hg/Kg Ha/Kg | % Rec. %Rec.; % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

Diisopropy! cther (DIPE) N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 118 [22 3.38 70 130
Byl buyl e (FTBE) | A | so | Na | NA | A | o | om0 | oser T a0 e
Mehytebuylcher MTBE) | NA | 50 | wa | wa | owa | our | e | e |
tercAmyl metoyt ether (TAME) | NA |50 | wa | wm | owa | 105 | dos | tes | w0 | e
Metand | Nm | psoo | wA | wa | | aos | ae | am T T
Bthanol | owa | oaso0 | | o wa | wes | oaes | zee 1 U me
Lz-Dibomoethane (EDB) | WA | 0 | wa | va | owa | e | oae | eme 1w T e
\2-Dictloroethane (1.2DCA) | WA | so | wa | na | owa | ms Lo | s |l e
wss | na | w0 | wa | na | wa | we | | am | e T e

All targel compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate: RPD = Retative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NIt = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery =100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * {(MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* MS and/ or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% ar the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sampie is ithomogencus AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative 10 1he amount spiked, or by if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analyvtical Inc,

cord uenur Souih, =D

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY REGORD e o

WorkOrder: 0303404

OHE

ol TEL (707) 685-2825

alet ! FAX: {707)6983-2822

Dixon, CA §5520-5603 Projecttic:  £3936; High St. Dute Recvived: 324703

PO: Daie Printed: 3/24703
... .. ReguestedTests
Sample ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold <> 8021B/8015 Swsaz60B
0303404-001 HW-8 ~ Soil 3/24/03 10:00:00 AWM A A A ' ' -
0303404-002 Mw-7 S Soit 1 3/24/03 12:00:00 PM LA A o _
Prepared by: Melissa Valles

Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 60 days after results are reported uniess other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be refurned to client or disposed of at client expense.



g . . i 110 Znd Avenue South, 407, Pachieco, CA 9:4553-3560
Pé— McCampbell Analyticat Inc. 1 Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925- 798 1622
e i

litp/Awvww. mecampbeti.com E-nik: maingd@mecamphell.com

W, A. Craig Inc. Client Project ID: #3936; High Street Date Sampled:  03/25/03
6940 Tremont Road . Date Received:  03/26/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  04/02/03
Dixon, CA 95020-9603 _
Client P.O.: Date Completed: 04/02/03

WorkOrder: 0303464

April 02, 2003

Dear Tinm:

Enclosed are:

1} theresults of 2 amalyzed samples from your #3936; Iigh Street project,
2).a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control Hnits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again,

Yours fm]y,
I

S

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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I L1 2nd Avenue South, #7, Pacheeo, CA %1553-3560
| Teleplione : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

ﬁ&; McCampbell Analytical [ne.

Rt i hitp:/Awww icearpbell.eom F-nail: nwinggmecampbell.com
W. A Craig loc. Client Project [D:  #3936; High Street Date Sampled: 03/25/03
6940 Fremont Road Date Received: 03/26/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/26/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 03/28/03
sasaline Ringe (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE [Encore Sampling]*
Extracton method: W 3033 Analytical methods:  SWR02113/8015Cm Work Order: 0303464
Lab (1) Client 1D Matrix TPH{g) MTBE Benzene Toluene Lithylbenzene Kylenes DF | % 88
H i
002A MW-90 S 34 ND 0.014 0.047 g 0.037 0.13 | 115

i
Repuorting Limit for DF =1; 1 w NA NA NA NA NA NA 1 ug/L,

N mwans not detected at or [ S [
above the reporting it S 1.0 0.05 0.005 0.005 0.005

0.005 | 1 myKg

*water and vapor samples are reported in pg/L, soil and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pgfwipe, and TCLP extracts in pg/l..
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following deseriptions of the TPH chromatogram wre cursory in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for (heir inferpretation: a)
unmadificd or weakly modified gasoline is signiticant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasoline?); ¢) lighter gasoline range
compounds {Lhe must mobile fraction) are significant; d) gasoling range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologically
altered gasoline?; ¢) TPU pattem that does not appear to be derived trom gasoline (stoddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £ one to a few isolaled non-target
peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/praduct is present; i) liquid
sample that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) reporting limit raised due to high MTBE content; k) TPIT pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern.

DILS Certification No, 1644 . _.Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




}é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

110 2kl Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 94353-5360

Telephone : 925-798-1620

Fax 0 925-798-10627

hiepufwwav mecampbell.com E-mait: main@mecampbell com

W, A, Craig Inc, Client Project [D: #3936; High Street Date Sampled: 03/25/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received; 03/26/0.3
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/26/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/02/03

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS {Encore Sampling|*

Extraction Method: SWS03513 Amnalytical Method; SW8260B Work Order: 0303464

Lab 1D | 0303464-002A
ClientID] MW-9@ o
Reporting Limit for
Matrix S bF =1
Compound Concentration pefe ug/L
Diisopropyl ether (DIPL) ND<6.3 5.0 NA
Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE) ND<6.3 . 5.0 Na
Methyt-t-butyl ether (MTBL) 31 C 50 NA
tert-Amyl methyl cther (TAMIE) ND<6.3 5.0 NA
t-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND<31 25 NA
Mecthanol ND<3100 ! 2500 NA
Ethanol ND<310 [ 250 NA
1,2-Dibromecthane (EDI3) ND<6.3 5.0 NA
R N e b - _____! S )
I,2-Dichlorocthane (1,2-DCA) ND<6.3 : 5.0 NA
1
Surrogate Recoveries (%)
%8$: 95.6 i
Comments [ :
] 1 I

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pe/skg, wipe samples in pgiwipe,
product/oil/mon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

N[ means not detected above the reporting it N/A means analyle not applicable te this analysis.

hy kighter than waer immiscible sheenfproduct is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample dituted duge to high
organic content; K) reporting limit near, but not identical to our standard reporting limit duc to variable Encore sample weight.

DHS Certification No. 1644 _/Sd‘ . Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




* water samples are reported in mg/t,, soilfsludgelsolid/product samples in mgrkg, wipes in kg/wipe and all TCLP / STLC / DISTLC / SPLP extracts in
mgfl..

NI means not detected zhove the reporting limit, N/A means not applicable to this sample or instrument.

Amulytical Methods: EPA 6010C/200.7 tor all elements excepl: 200.9 (water- Sb, Ag, Pb, Se, T1); 245.1 (Hg); 7010 (sludge/snil/so]id/nil/pruducl/w:'pcs -
As, Se, T, 74718 (Elg).

DESTLC extractions wre perlormed using $71.C methodology except that deionized water is substituted for citric acid by fler as the extraction fluid.
DISTLA results ure not applicable to STEC regulaory limits,

1} Iaquidd samypte that containg greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; this sediment is extracted with the tiquid, in accordance with EPA methadologies and can
significantly effect reported metal concentrations; j) reporting limit raised due to insufficient sample amount; ) reporting limit raised due to matrix
interlerencee,

IS Certification No. 1644 J‘(____Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager

. I , E 116 2nd Avenue South, #17, Pacheco, CA 94535 3-5500
‘:ﬁ [\/]ccamphcll Ana]yuca] Inc. ! Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 935-798-1622
Nets \ hitp/Avww nceampbell.com1E-nail: mainginiceampbell com
l W. AL Craig Inc, Client Project ID: #3936; High Street Date Sampled:  03/25/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 03/26/03
. . B Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 03/26/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 03/26/03
' Lead by ICP*
Extraction method;  SWIOSCH Analytical methods:  §010C Work Order: 0303464
' Lath 11D Client D Multrix Extraction Lead DI Y% S8
Q34040014 MW-7-MW-9 S TTLC 4] 1 102
l |
. ) ' O S S S IS
i
Reparting Limit for DT =1; W TTLC NA mg/L
NI means not deteeted at or T [t et O SO S
above the reporting fimit S TTLC 3.0 . mg/Kg




. . L1 2nd Avenue South, #iD7, Pachece, CA 94553-3560
‘.—é McCampbell Analytical Inc. _ Tetephione : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622

I hitp:Hwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: masng@mecampbet] cons

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S WoarkOrder: 0303464
EPA Method: SWB8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SW5035 Batch!D: 6338 Spiked Sample ID: N/A
Sample Splked Ms* : MSD* |[MS-MSD*} 1.CS LCSD iLCS LCSD Acceptance Cnterla (%)
Compound B S ] — SR .
ma/Kg maiKg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low | ngh
TIH( g \l\] N/A 0.60 N/A N/A N/A 108 102 6.08 80 120
mreE MA | 010 | N | N | Na | 22 | sss | ans | s im0
Benzene Cona [ ooto | wa | oNm | NA | 979 | s | 3 | w0 | 1o
Tolwene | onva | ooro | wa | onm | A | o [ ea | 252 | w0 | a6
Blbenzene | WA | ot0 | WA | WA | WA | 100 | 962 | 42 | 8o | po
Xylwss | wA | o030 | na | na | ona | e | 90 | toi | w0 | oo

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were NI fess than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = |.aboratory Contrel Sampie Duplicate; RPD = Relatve Percant
Deviation.

NiA = not encugh sample lo perform malrix spike and matrix spike duplicate,

NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

* M3 and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




. : HO 2nd Avenue Soutl, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94333-5560
Zﬂ McCampbell Analytical Inc. ! Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-798-1622
ot ! http/fwww.meeampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbetl.cons

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0303464
EPA Method: SW82608 Extraction: SWS5035B BatchlD: 6294 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

Sample | Spiked MS* MSD* |MS-MSD*; LCS LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound T T F s A S

Ha/Kg ug/Kg ‘%Rec. %Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD Low High

Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 118 122 33s 70 130
Eihyl trtbuylether €TBE) | WA | 50 | Na | wa | wa | o | no | esd | T g
Methyt-vbuylcther MTBE) | WA | 50 | Na | wa | Na o | | e T w0 Tl e
ertAmyimetlyl cther (TaMU) | NA | 50 | wa | na | wa | tes | 106 1 tes | a0 e
Mcl]l;;tlll| . N/AV . IZSI)O___;‘IA N/A ,. h N/A 1067” 10‘; ot 272 77(). T !30
Banol | NA | 2500 | NA | wa | wa | s | des | zee 1w T
L2 Dibromocthane (FDB) | WA | 50 | wa | wA | Na | 12 | 1z | eae a0 | e
1,2-Dichforocthane (1,2-DCA) | WA | 50 wA | Nm | na | ous | oais | 2e 1 w1 me
wss. L oNA | 0 | wA | A | wa bt | s |z L T U e

All target compounds in the Methiod Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:

NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Centrol Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relafive Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due o high matrlx or
analyte content,

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) * 2.

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyte relative to the amaunt spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike racovery.




= . ; LH) Znd Avenue South, #1357, Machece, CA 94553-5560
Jﬁ McCampbell Analytical Inc. : Telephone : 925-T98- 1620 Fax : 925.795-1622
Pt ' hitp//www,mecanpbell.com B-mail: nin@mecampbell com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR 6010C

Matrix: S WorkOrder: 0303464

EPA Method: 6010C Extraction; SW3050B8 BatchlD: 6342 Spiked Sampie ID: 0303468-001A
sample | Spiked . Ms* | msD* |MS msD*! Les | oLesp \LCS LCSD ‘Acceptance Citeria (%)
Compound . i R il b o R B A
L omg/Kg | mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec ; % RPD | % Rec, % Rec ‘ % RPD i Low i Hngh
Lead Loizst . s00 i 936 | 991 l 556 | 938 | 105 | 638 | ™ i 130
"SS: L6 100 | 9 106 | 639 | 102 ] 0 [ 0

Alt target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the fotlowing exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matiix Spike; M50 = Malrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Labaralory Gontrol Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deaviidion.

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and matrix spike dupficate.

NR = anulyle concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water ratrix or sampie diluted due to high matrix or
analyle content.

% Recovery = 100 * {MS-Sample) / (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS - MSD} / (MS + MSD) * 2,

" MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to The amount spiked, or b) if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




Page 1 of 1

McCampbell Analytical Inc.

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD

T 116 Second Avenue South, #D7
Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
T (sa3) 7981620 WorkOrder: 0303464
Client:
W, A. Craig inc. TEL: (707} 693-2929
6940 Tremont Road FAX: (707) 693-2922
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 ProjectNo: #3936, Migh Street Date Received: 03/26/2003
PO: Date Printed- 03/26/2003
e , RequestedTests "~ "
Sample ID ClientSampiD Matrix Collection Date Hold <> 6010C  N8021B/8015C SWB260B L L :
0303464001 MW.MW-s -~ Soll 037252003 | ] A A o T
0303464-002 MW-9@ Sail 03/25/2003 ] A A

Comments:

Prepared by: Melissa Valles

NOTE: Samples are discarded 80 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to dlient or disposed of at client expense.



. | 110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 035331.5560
‘;g McCampbell Analytical Inc. ! Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 035.798-1622
o

bup:/fwww. tiecamphell com F-mail; inomccampbell.com

W. A. Craig Inc. Client Project ID:  #3936; High Street Date Sampled:  04/04/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received:  04/04/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Reported:  04/10/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603 .
Client 7.0, Date Completed:  04/10/03

WorkOrder; 0304081

April 10, 2003

Dear Tim:

Enclosed are:

1).theresults of 1 analyzed sample from your #3936: High Strect project,
2). a QC report for the abave sample

3}. a copy of the chain of custody, and

4}. a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.
If you have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours tru

LN

Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager
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! 110 2ud Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 945535560
‘ Telepliotie : 925-798-1620  Pax ; 925-798- 1622
| hup/iwyw.mecnpbell. com B-niail; ngingemccampbell.com

/:§~ McCampbell Analytical Inc.

W. A, Craig Ine. Chlient Project ID: #3936, High Street Daie Sampled:  04/04/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Recetved:  04/04/03

Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 04/04/03
Dixon, CA 95620-9603

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/05/03

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline with BTEX and MTBE [Encore Sampling]*

Extraclion methnd: SW50313 Analytical methods:  SWS0211/8015Cm Work Order: 0304081
Labk 1) Client ID Matrix TP} MTBRE Benzene Toluene Ethylhenzene Kylenes DF | % S8
001A | MW- G4 8 ND ND ND ND ND ND 1 114

Reporting Limit fer PF =1; W NA NA NA " NA NA NA 1 1 ugfl.
N1 neans not detected at or e BTy SIS N et [EERPEE . BTN S, R
above the reporting lingt S 1.0 0.05 O.Q()S 0.005 0.005 0.005 I img/Kg

*witer and vapor samples are reponted in pg/l, soit and sludge samples in mg/kg, wipe samples in pg/wipe, and TCLP cxtracts in pg/L.
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak coclutes with surrogate peak.

+The following descriptions of the TPH chromvatogran are cursery in nature and McCampbell Analytical is not responsible for their interpretation: a)
unmadified or weakly modified gasoline is significant; b) heavier gasoline range compounds are significant(aged gasaline?); ¢) kighter gasoline range
compouncds (the most mobite fraction) are significant; d) gasoline range compounds having broad chromatographic peaks are sipnificant; biologically
altered gasoline?; e) TPH pattern that dacs not appear to be derived from gasoline (sioddard solvent / mineral spirit?); £} one to a few isolated non-target
peaks present; ) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range compounds are significant; h) lighter than water immiseibie sheen/product is present; 1) liquid
sample tial contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment, j) reporling limit raised due to high MTBE conteat; k) TPH pattern that does not appear to be
derived from gasoline (aviation gas). m) no recognizable pattern. Ny

PHS Certification No. [ 644 LAnge!a Rydelius, Lab Manager




] . 10 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94533-5560
}é McCampbell Analytical Inc. Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925.798-1622
T

hitprwwwmceampbell.com E-mail: nuiugimecanpbetl.con

W, A, Craig Inc, Clieut Project ID: #3936; High Street Date Sampled:  04/04/03
6940 Tremont Road Date Received: 04/04/03
Client Contact: Tim Cook Date Extracted: 04/04/03

Dixon, CA 95620-90603

Client P.O.: Date Analyzed: 04/05/03

Oxygenated Volatile Organics by P&T and GC/MS [Encore Sampling]*

Extraction Methud: SWSUH33R Analytical Method: SWS?()’DB Work Order: 6304081

Lab iD | 0304081-001A
Client 1D MW-10@4 1 o Reperting Limit tor
Matrix s B P - o D=1
Compound Concentration neg/kg ug/L
Diisapropyl ether (DIPL) NDE . 5.0 NA
Eti\y.l lcr-l-lIuIQI t;t;;cl' (li'I'BEi - | ND 7 - o . 75.0-_““ . NZ'\ "
Mwtenglens oatse | owo || e | e
eamgimariaerciamy | o | o I TR N
Wageti sy | ow | T s | w
Methanol 1w I " B
m[ith-.mol | 7N;) I : 7 | 25-(;"_. };A N
l,2-[‘)Vihro|71mc7\‘h:ur1e ér:il)i}.)- - N;)‘ N 7 D SjO o NA _
"'1 ,2-[)ich|rnrrou:hanc(l‘r;r?.‘AI)CA)“ o ND I N 50 o I\;A
- Surrogate Recoveries (%)
,%E;S: e ﬁ();-; - SO — - e
Coinn‘lncnls- - I ) B - A

* water and vapar samiples and all TCLP & SPLP extracts are reported in pg/L, soil/sludge/solid samples in pgikg, wipe samples in pgfwipe,
product/oiimon-aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.,

NIY means not detected above the reporting limit; N/A means analyle ot applicable to this analysis.

h) lighter than water immiscible sheen/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than ~2 vol. % sediment; j) sample difuted due to high
arganic content; k) reporting linkit near, but not identical to our standard reporting Limit due to variable Encore sample weighl.

DIS Certification No, 1644

-_Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager




110 2nd Avenue South, #137, Pacheco, CA 943353-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620  Fax : 925-708-1022
hitp:/Awwav.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mecantpbell.cont

t‘é McCampbell Analytical Inc.

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8021B/8015Cm

Matrix: S i WorkOrder: 03040814
EPA Method: SW8021B/8015Cm Extraction: SWS5035 BatchID: 6338 Spiked Sample ID: N/A

. Sample | Spiked | MS* | MSD* |Ms-MSD*| LGS | LCSD |LCS-LCSD|Acceptance Criteria (%)
Compound e PR S L O ES U

mgfKg mg/Kg | % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD | % Rec. i% Rec. | % RPD Low ; High

TPEH(gas) N/A 0.60 W/A N/A N/A 108 102 &.08 - 80 126
MiBE | NA | o0 | NA | A | s o2 | 85 | aas | s | 120
Benzenc | NA | olo | WA | A | wNa | o9 | o5 | 32 | se | o
Towenc | NA | ol | wA | A | NA | 989 | 964 | 252 | s | 120

Libylbenzene wa | oowo | onm | owa | owa | e U oe2 | a2 | s | 120

Xylenes A | 030 | WA L NA | WA | o100 | 9 | rer | s | 120

All target compottnds in the Method Blank ofthis extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONE

MS = Matrix Spike; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Control Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Retalive Percent
Devialion, .

N/A = not enough sample to perform matrix spike and malrix spike duplicate,
NR = anaiyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soil matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyle conlent.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample) / {Amount Spiked); RPD = 100 * (MS — MSD) f (M3 + MSD) * 2.

*MS and/ or M5D spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND ¢ontains significant concentrations of

analyte relative to the amount spiked, or b} if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




\ j ! 110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553.5360
}é McCampbell Analytical Inc. i Telophone : 925-T98-1620  Tax : 925-798-1622
=

lttp:fiwww.mecamplelleom  E-nail: maingdmecampbell.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR SW8260B

Matrix: S _ WorkOrder: 0304081
EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5035B BatchiD: 6456 Spiked Sample 1ID: N/A
' Sample | Spiked | wms* | MSD* |MS-MSD*| LCS | LCSD ILCS-LCSDIAcceptance Criteria (%)
Compound 0 Y O N, e e
ug/Kg poiKg 1 %Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD % Rec. | % Rec. | % RPD tow | High
Diisopropyl ether (DIPLE) N/A 50 N/A N/A N/A 113 114 1.08 70 i30
Ll tectbuiyl ether (FTBE) | NA | SO | NA | NA | NA | tos | 103 | 148 | 70 | 130
Mell.)yl-bm-uy-i L,th,r(M['Bl‘) ) NI;_ N _50 WT;U?A ~N75: N _N;/_\_ 103‘ i 108 0.258 70 T 130
crtAmyhmethyl cther (TAME) | WA | 50 | WA | NA | NA L 103 | 102 | 1ot | 0 | 130
Methamol  f NA | 12500 | NA | Na | wa | s | owo | ows | w0 | we
Elimn.ol S N//;. ) 2500ﬁ }7\].’/7\7 . N}-f};\._"_ N/A 147 109 172 iy 70 e i30
1,2--I)i.hro|n;m;:1-h;mc (L[)B) o NIA- 1 50_ T N?R NIA | _N!A | 108 101 5.85 e —70 | 1307
i.2-1)ich[m.'(w)r-:ii-u-m-c (.l.-2-L-)éA) h NIA” 50_ - N/A e I‘:I;\?i ﬂ?N;’A 114 ll4 | 0.103 70 130
wss | wa | too | wa f na L oA | ot | otz | oema | o0 | 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank of this extraction batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptions:
NONLU

MS = Matrix Spke; MSD = Matrix Spike Duplicate; LCS = Laboratory Controi Sample; LCSD = Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate; RPD = Relative Percent
Deviation.

N/A = not enough sample to perdform matrix spike and matrix spike duplicate.
NR = analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount for soit matrix or exceeds 2x spike amount for water matrix or sample diluted due to high matrix or
analyte content.

% Recovery = 100 * (MS-Sample} / (Amount Spiked}; RPD = 100 * (MS —MSD) / (M3 + MSD) * 2.

* MS and / or MSD spike recoveries may not be near 100% or the RPDs near 0% if: a) the sample is inhomogenous AND contains significant concentrations of
analyle relative to the amount spiked, or by if that specific sample matrix interferes with spike recovery.




McCampbell Analytical Inc.

CHAIN-OF-GUSTODY RECORD e
- Pt second Avenue South, =DT 0 cn
)‘é Pachese. A MRIEFRAN
Pt (20 WorkOrder: 0304081
Client:
VA, Craig ine. TEL: {707) £683-2929
£540 Tremont Road FAX: (707) 893-2922 -
Niwon. CA ©5320-G603 ProjectMo:  #3836; High Street Daze Reevived: 4/4:03
PC: Dare Pringed. 4/4/03
Sampie ID ClientSamplD Matrix Collection Date Hold <>  BO21B/B015 @ SW8260B =
sospootwwdbee s amesssohw | TR AL CTTURT
Prepared by: Melissa Valles
Comments:

NOTE: Samples are discarded 50 days after results are reported unless other arrangements are made. Hazardous samples will be returned to client or disposed of at client expense.



